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FY2026-2027 LEGISLATIVE PRIORITIES
— PREPARING SOUTH CAROLINA’S WORKFORCE —

Increased Recurring Funding ($38.1M) 
The System’s recurring funding request is designed to strengthen the ability of the System and its 16 
colleges to meet South Carolina’s workforce demands. This year’s $38.1M request reflects the rising cost 
of delivering high-quality education and training aligned with industry needs. It includes funding to cov-
er mandated salary increases, employer health insurance premiums, and a HEPI-based adjustment for 
non-payroll expenses. It also includes $20M in recurring equipment costs essential for keeping labs, class-
rooms, and training facilities current and industry relevant. This investment ensures our colleges remain 
responsive, competitive, and fully equipped to prepare students for the in-demand careers that drive South 
Carolina’s economic growth.

Lottery Tuition Assistance Program ($53.0M) 
Sustain funding for the Lottery Tuition Assistance Program (LTAP) to preserve affordable pathways to quality 
higher education and uphold per-credit-hour support. Nearly one-third of technical college students de-
pend on LTAP, and more than 400,000 have advanced their education through the program since its launch 
fueling opportunity, economic mobility, and a stronger South Carolina workforce.

Continue SC Workforce Industry Needs Scholarship (SCWINS) funding ($95.0M) 
Increase funding for this statewide technical college scholarship program, which is designed to address 
workforce shortages and build a skilled talent pipeline for high-demand fields across the state.  

Non-recurring request for high-demand job skills training equipment ($75.0M) 
High-skill, high-demand jobs often require high-cost equipment to ensure students train on the same 
technology they will use in the workplace. As industries rapidly adopt new tools, automation, and advanced 
technologies, our colleges must keep pace to deliver relevant, hands-on training. This request allows our 
colleges to modernize and expand critical training infrastructure across sectors such as advanced manufac-
turing, healthcare, IT, and energy, effectively positioning students for job-ready success and strengthening 
South Carolina’s talent pipeline.

readySC™ project funding ($15.0M) 
Continue funding for readySC™ projects to deliver on commitments made by the state. 

Capital projects ($621.1M) 
Individual college initiatives representing capital facilities requests for each of the 16 technical colleges. All 
projects are included and prioritized within each college’s Capital Project Implementation Plan (CPIP).
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PROVISO REQUESTS
25.1. (TEC: Training of New & Expanding Industry) - KEEP
25.2. (TEC: Training of New & Expanding Industry Carry Forward) - KEEP
25.3. (TEC: Training of New & Expanding Industry - Payments of Prior Year Expenditures) – KEEP
25.4. (TEC: Critical Statewide Workforce Needs) – KEEP
25.5. (TEC: Florence-Darlington Marion Campus) – KEEP
25.6. (TEC: Shared Services) – KEEP
25.7. DELETED in FY25-26 Budget
25.8. (TEC: IDD Workforce Pilot) – Conform to Funding
25.9. DELETED in FY25-26 Budget
25.10. (TEC: SC Workforce Competitiveness Initiative) – DELETE
25.11. DELETED in FY25-26 Budget
25.12. (TEC: Denmark Technical College) – KEEP
25.13. DELETED in FY25-26 Budget
25.14. (TEC: Dual Enrollment Courses) – DELETE
25.ytfr. (TEC: York Tech Fund Repurpose) The $100,000 appropriated in Act No. 284 of 2016, by proviso 118.16, Item (23)(dd) to the State Board for 

Technical and Comprehensive Education for the York Technical College - Western York Campus shall be repurposed for workforce equipment. 
Unexpended funds may be carried forward to be expended for the same purpose.

25.ocfr. (TEC: Orangeburg-Calhoun Fund Repurpose) The $5,086,000 appropriated in Act No. 69 of 2025, by proviso 118.16, Item (27)(l)(i) to the State 
Board for Technical and Comprehensive Education for Orangeburg-Calhoun Technical College Health Sciences Building shall be repurposed for 
construction of an Advanced Manufacturing Facility. Unexpended funds may be carried forward to be expended for the same purpose.



 

Andrew Hsu 
President 
hsuat@cofc.edu 
843-953-5500 

 
Suzanne Austin 
Provost and Executive Vice President 
austinse@cofc.edu 
843-953-5527 

 
John Loonan 
CFO and Executive Vice President for Business Affairs 
loonanjf@cofc.edu 
843-983-1634 

 
Paul Patrick 
Chief of Staff 
patrickpd@cofc.edu 
843-953-0879 

 
Renee Romberger 
Chair, Board of Trustees 
rdbromberger@gmail.com 
864-706-5775 

mailto:hsuat@cofc.edu
mailto:austinse@cofc.edu
mailto:loonanjf@cofc.edu
mailto:patrickpd@cofc.edu
mailto:rdbromberger@gmail.com
https://www.google.com/url?sa=i&url=https://250.cofc.edu/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/250Graphic-manual.pdf&psig=AOvVaw0X-HeNnKKiDijvpIXGm12J&ust=1607023092770000&source=images&cd=vfe&ved=0CAIQjRxqFwoTCLj_5t-BsO0CFQAAAAAdAAAAABAF


 

 

 

 



 

 

 



 

 



1 
 

 
 

FY 2026-2027 Budget Requests 
 

Total Budget Requests (6) $65,440,938 
Total Recurring Budget Requests (4) $5,440,938  
Total Capital Budget Requests (2) $60,000,000 
 
Recurring Requests: 
#1 Tuition Mitigation - Cost of Doing Business in Charleston - $4,600,000 

• The College of Charleston’s Fiscal Year 2027 budget request seeks an additional $4.6 million in recurring General 
Fund support, representing an increase of approximately 7.7%. This request reflects the substantially higher cost 
of living and operating in the Charleston metropolitan area compared to much of the state, as well as the impact 
of a 3.7% annual inflation rate on baseline operating expenses. Rising costs for goods, services, and labor directly 
affect the College’s ability to sustain current operations. The requested funding is essential to maintain the 
College’s capacity to serve nearly 12,000 students, approximately 5,800 of whom are South Carolina residents, 
and to continue its role as a primary workforce pipeline for the state’s fastest-growing regional economy. 

• Additional appropriation would be allocated within the Education and General (E&G) fund and applied across all 
core operations, including instruction, student support, public safety, and facilities maintenance. As a labor-
intensive institution, the College faces ongoing cost pressures related to salaries, benefits, contracted services, 
and materials. The funding request is designed to maintain existing service levels while addressing unavoidable 
cost escalations. Cost estimates are based on a combination of historical expenditure trends, contractual 
obligations, and recognized inflationary measures, including the Higher Education Price Index (HEPI). These 
methodologies account for projected increases in faculty tenure and promotion costs, public safety step 
increases, library and information technology expenditures, as well as inflation-adjusted increases in facilities 
maintenance, utilities, leases, insurance, and custodial service contracts. 

 
#2 Joseph P. Riley Jr. Center for Livable Communities - $300,000 

• Funding will support staffing, training, and statewide outreach 
• Operates with only three full-time staff, and the demand far exceeds its current capacity, particularly in rural 

and lower-resourced communities. 
• The funds requested will expand capacity in three priority areas: 

o Local Government Leadership Institute - builds an executive pipeline for city and county managers 
statewide 

o Small City/Town Leadership Program – foundational training for municipalities under 6,000 population 
o Small City/County Technical Assistance Program – on-demand planning, analysis, and leadership support 

using retired professionals and research-based best practices 

#3 Biomedical Engineering Collaboration with MUSC - $324,563 
• Funds salary & benefits for a new faculty position 
• Strengthens research partnerships with MUSC’s Hollings Cancer Center and creates a pathway for students into 

graduate and doctoral programs. 

https://www.google.com/url?sa=i&url=https://250.cofc.edu/wp-content/uploads/2019/09/250Graphic-manual.pdf&psig=AOvVaw0X-HeNnKKiDijvpIXGm12J&ust=1607023092770000&source=images&cd=vfe&ved=0CAIQjRxqFwoTCLj_5t-BsO0CFQAAAAAdAAAAABAF
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#4 Cancer Biology Collaboration with MUSC - $216,375 
• Funds salary & benefits for a new faculty position 
• Builds a direct pipeline to MUSC’s graduate programs and supports the economic development and workforce 

needs of South Carolina 

 
Capital Requests: 
#1 New School of Business - $40,000,000 
Over the past five years, the School of Business at the College of Charleston has nearly doubled its declared majors and 
now serves approximately 3,200 students - about one-third of the institution’s undergraduate population - outgrowing 
its outdated Liberty Street facility in both space and resources. A proposed 100,000-square-foot facility would replace 
currently leased commercial space, accommodate anticipated long-term growth, particularly in high-demand programs 
such as accounting, management, marketing, and supply chain management, while also supporting one of the nation’s 
top-ranked one-year MBA programs and the launch of a new Executive Doctor of Business Administration (eDBA), 
among the College’s first doctoral offerings. Strategically located in Charleston’s central business district, the new facility 
would strengthen connections to the regional business community and expand experiential learning, internship, and 
networking opportunities. The project is expected to be supported in part by a transformative philanthropic gift that will 
benefit both the School of Business and the broader university. 

#2 Admissions Recruitment Center - $20,000,000 
The proposed project will create a new Admissions Recruitment Center to address the significant growth in applications 
and campus visits by prospective students and their families. Applications have increased by 156 percent since 2019 - an 
increase of approximately 20,000 applications over five years - with projections exceeding 32,000 for the second 
consecutive year, driving record demand for campus visits that surpassed 30,000 visitors in the most recent academic 
year. The new 10,000- to 20,000-square-foot, three-story facility will be constructed on College-owned property in the 
heart of campus and will replace the current admissions operations, housed in a repurposed 1970s-era dining facility 
that no longer meets programmatic needs. Designed to provide a welcoming and competitive first impression, the 
Admissions Recruitment Center will include offices, presentation space, restrooms, and counseling areas, thereby 
enhancing the College’s ability to effectively recruit and compete with peer institutions. 
 
 



House Ways and Means 

Presentation



 

 

2027 House Ways and Means Higher Education 

Subcommittee Attendees 

The Citadel 

January 21, 2026 

 

❖ General Glenn Walters, President (gwalter1@citadel.edu) 

 

❖ Brigadier General Dr. Sally Selden, Provost and Dean of the College 

(sselden@citadel.edu) 

 

❖ Colonel Cardon Crawford, Senior VP for Operations & 

Administration (crawfordc1@citadel.edu) 

 

❖ Colonel Preethi Saint, VP for Finance & Business 

(psaint@citadel.edu) 

 

❖ Colonel Jonathan Hoffman, Vice President for communications & 

Marketing (jonathan.hoffman@citadel.edu) 

 

❖ Susan Schady, Budget Director (sschady@citadel.edu) 
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The Citadel FY27 House Ways & Means Request Summary 

Recurring 

1. Tuition Mitigation, $836k (Recurring Request) 

• Request would allow The Citadel to continue to have no increases in tuition for In-State students, assuming a 

HEPI increase of 3.7% 

 

2. Support for Cost of Living Increase, $1.16M (Recurring Request) 

• Traditionally, the state provides 20% of any mandated COLA as supplemental appropriation to The Citadel.  This, 

however, leaves The Citadel responsible for the other 80%.   

 

3. Enhance ROTC Scholarship Support, $1.21M (Recurring Request) 

• Changes in Department of Defense ROTC scholarship allocations over the past 5 years have reduced tuition 

coverage for many cadets, creating increased financial barriers for students pursuing military service through The 

Citadel. This request would help close the remaining shortfall for the in-state ROTC population, strengthen 

recruitment and retention of South Carolina residents, and advance the State’s priorities by expanding pathways 

to commissioned service and workforce-ready leadership. 

 

4. General Maintenance, $1.82M (Recurring Request) 

• Staying on top of the maintenance needs of our 100+ year old campus, located on the coast, is an ongoing 

endeavor.  These funds will allow us to bring our Facility Condition Index up to 80 within 10 years. 

 

5. Funding for Two Dedicated AI Faculty (Salary & Fringe), $355K (Recurring Request) 

• Our new AI faculty will prepare graduates to lead in defense AI applications (autonomous systems, cybersecurity, 

and intelligence analysis) directly supporting South Carolina's billion-dollar defense economy. 

Non-Recurring/Capital 

6. Duckett Hall Renovation, $25M (Capital Request) 

• Duckett Hall (1969) houses pre-medical, pre-nursing, and pre-health professional studies and contains 

classrooms, laboratories, offices, and a small auditorium. The current HVAC system is in disrepair; the electrical 

system is at capacity, and classroom/lab configurations are obsolete. 

 

7. Deas Hall Renovation, $22M (Capital Request) 

• Deas Hall, our most used building on campus, is a multi-use facility that holds classes for students in the 

Department of Health and Human Performance (HHP) and provides the entire college with indoor intramural, 

club, and recreational athletic activities. It has not had significant upgrades since it was built in 1974. The 

renovation plans also include a rehabilitation and recovery space to support the health of our campus 

community.   

 

8. McAlister Field House Technology Renovation, $8M (Capital Request) 

• The Citadel uses McAlister Field House (built in 1939) as its main event space for all major events on campus 

(such as Commencement and Greater Issues Speakers).  To maintain its role as a premier venue, McAlister Field 

House requires significant upgrades to its presentation technologies. 

 

9. Thompson Hall Renovation and Enhancement, $33M (Capital Request) 

• Thompson Hall was built long before the establishment of the Department of Cyber and Computer Sciences 

(2018). Renovation will secure South Carolina’s position as a leader in cybersecurity, artificial intelligence, and 

advanced technological education. 



SC Education Lottery | Organizational Chart

UPDATED 12/12/2025

Anne Huffman
Chief Financial Officer

Josh Whiteside
Chief Marketing Officer 

Craig Perry
Chief of Security & 

Enforcement

Claire Jones
Chief Human Resources Officer

Ann Scott
Chief Sales Officer 

David Ross
Deputy Chief Legal 

Counsel

Morgan Coleman
HR Generalist I

Elizabeth Bussell
Director of Security 
Ops & Legal Counsel

Irvin Walker
Studio Manager

Travis Cotton
Lottery Drawing 

Supervisor

Gary McCaughey
Lottery Drawing 

Supervisor

Bre’Anna McAllister
Lottery Security 

Specialist

Bella Grohman
Lottery Security

Specialist

Imani Conwell
Security Manager

Mike Houtz
Cyber Security 

Manager

Rhonda Williams
Claims Center  

Manager

VACANT
Finance Manager

Rachelle Berry
Accounts Payable 

Representative

Latisha Davis
Accounting 

Representative

Gayle Hazzard
Retailer Accounting 

Analyst

Nicolas Saikaly
Retailer Accounting 

Analyst

Petrina Marsh
Senior Procurement 

Manager

Ben Mora
Business Intelligence 

Manager

Fabiana Echeverri
Graphics Specialist 

Doug Lunn
Senior Digital 

Engagement Mgr

John Erby
Director of Sales 

(Midlands)

Jesse Hines
Director of Sales 

(Coastal)

Suzanne Slacas
Director of Sales 

(Upstate)

Teresa Brock
 Sales Coordinator

Antonio Robertson
Director of 

Corporate Accounts 

Jessica Johnson
Corporate Accounts

Manager

Steve Stanton
Regional Sales 

Manager (Midlands)

Krystal Patrick
Lottery Sales  

Representative 

Daniel Crowley
Lottery Sales  

Representative 

Steven Horton
Lottery Sales  

Representative 

Jonathan Jones
Lottery Sales 

Representative 

Trey Ledbetter
Lottery Sales  

Representative 

Mark Morris
Lottery Sales  

Representative 

Julie O’Korn
Lottery Sales  

Representative 

Kingston Best
Lottery Sales 

Representative 

Ashlee Langley
 Lottery Sales 

Representative 

NeAudra Green
Lottery Sales  

Representative 

Kit Thames
Lottery Sales 

Representative 

Webb Cardwell
Lottery Sales 

Representative

 
Michael Robertson 

Lottery Sales  
Representative 

 

Shaunell Strong
Lottery Sales 

Representative 

Lamar Monroe
Lottery Sales  

Representative 

Monique Burgess
LotterySales 

Representative 

Christopher White
Lottery Sales 

Representative 

Mike King
Lottery Sales 

Representative 

Daniel Knowles
Lottery Sales 

Representative 

Travis Shealy
Lottery Sales 

Representative 

Joan Ward
Lottery Sales  

Representative 

Quinton Smith
Lottery Sales  

Representative 

Jason Brodus
Lottery Sales  

Representative 

Kevin Tawes
Regional Sales 

Manager (Coastal) 

Rodney Rogers
Lottery Sales 

Representative

Jay Caldwell
Lottery Sales 

Representative 

Debra Shockley
Lottery Sales  

Representative 

Daniel Carroll
Lottery Sales 

Representative 

Renee Lean
Lottery Sales 

Representative 

Mike Leonard
Regional Sales 

Manager (Upstate) 

Vicki Maddox
Lottery Sales 

Representative 

Jasmine Castillo
Lottery Sales  

Representative 

Amanda Saari
Lottery Sales  

Representative 

Paul Suttles
Lottery Sales 

Representative 

Jerald Addis
Lottery Sales  

Representative 

David Wayne
Lottery Sales  

Representative 

Britni Rushton
Lottery Sales 

Representative

Cynthia Brown
Chief of Retailer Licensing

Joy Jackson
Licensing Rep

Fhallen Milligan
Licensing Rep

Diane Rikard
Senior Licensing Rep

Jorge Bravo
Chief Information Officer

Sean Hughes
Director of 

Information Systems

Julian Slade
Information Systems 

Administrator

Alan Wilson
Director of Database 

& Development

Tommy Brooks
Network Engineer

Lynnette Crolley
Director of Gaming 

Systems

Paula Perry
Senior QA Analyst

Pia Rembert
Computer Operator 

Krista Griffin
QA Analyst I

Dolly Garfield
Chief Executive Officer

SC Education Lottery
Board of Commissioners

Brittany Davis
Chief Audit Executive

Holli Armstrong
Communications 

Manager

Mark Ritchie
Deputy Chief of 

Security & Enforc.

Sara Turner
Director of Finance

Tommy Faircloth
Digital Content 

Producer

Sam Bond
 Director of 
Marketing 

Mary Lou Chapman
Computer Operator 

(PT)

Ammie Smith
Chief Product Officer

Carl Stent
Chief Legal Counsel

Chris Dornburg
Executive Assistant

Cynthia Beard
Claims Center 

Support Specialist

Denishia Macon-Lynn
Graphics Specialist

Richard Wandover
Lottery Drawing 

Supervisor

Mary Ann Frazee
Licensing Rep 

Mikel Lawhorn
Operations Support 

Analyst  

Pam Wallace
Administrative 

Support Specialist

Jo Ann Hastie
Director of 
Operations

Kaela Fabian
Business Intelligence 

Analyst I Veda Jeffcoat
Senior QA Analyst

Lisa Schaffer-Huntley
Project Manager

Brandon Pruitt
Lottery Sales  

Representative 

Andrew Caldwell
Investigator

Irina Dave
QA Analyst II

 
ALL DRAW           

TALENT
 

Serah Thompson
Lottery Security 

Specialist

Lakisha Montgomery
Claims 

Representative

Christian Nance
Lottery Sales  

Representative 

Zach Downey
Network Security

Administrator

Tilicia Mitchell
Corporate Accounts

Manager

Tereba Harris
Lottery Sales 

Representative

Weston Rogers
Lottery Sales 

Representative

Brittani Risher
Lottery Sales 

Representative

Ashlye Knowlin
Lottery Sales 

Representative 

Darcy Gero
Player Engagement 

Coordinator

ALL PRODUCTION
CREW STAFF

ViVi Simons
 Senior Admin. 

Support Manager

Jesse Hicks
Web Developer

Helena Bennett
Licensing Rep

Lakasha Walker
Brand Activation 

Manager

Dan Beatty
Compliance

Kimberly Smith 
Assistant RSM

 (Midlands)

LaPonda Greene
 Assistant RSM

 (Coastal)

Monica Moreira 
 Assistant RSM

 (Upstate)

VACANT
Human Resources 

Manager 

VACANT
Information Systems 

Support Specialist

Miriam Kelly
Computer Operator 

Scott Warner
Product Manager

Devin Dixon
Claims Center 

Support Specialist

Wayne Stevenson-
Wright

QA Analyst

Dalen Mickle
Marketing 

Coordinator



SC Education Lottery | Organizational Chart

UPDATED 12/12/2025

Cynthia Brown
Director of Licensing

Joy Jackson
Licensing Rep

Krista Griffin
Licensing Rep

Diane Rikard
Senior Licensing Rep

Mary Ann Frazee
Licensing Rep 

Kingston Best
Licensing Rep



SC Education Lottery | Organizational Chart

UPDATED 12/12/2025

Ann Scott
Chief Sales Officer 

John Erby
Director of Sales 

(Midlands)

Kimberly Smith
Assistant RSM

 
Lottery Sales 

Representatives
 

Daniel Knowles
Lottery Sales 

Representative 

Kevin Tawes
Assistant RSM 

Mike Leonard
Assistant RSM 

Tereba Harris
Lottery Sales 

Representative

Regional Sales 
Manager 

(Midlands)

Jesse Hines
Director of Sales 

(Coastal)

Suzanne Slacas
Director of Sales 

(Upstate)

Antonio Robertson
Director of Corporate 

Accounts

Regional Sales 
Manager
(Coastal)

Regional Sales 
Manager 
(Upstate)

Corporate 
Accounts

 Managers (2)

 
Lottery Sales 

Representatives
 

 
Lottery Sales 

Representatives
 



SC Education Lottery | Organizational Chart

UPDATED 12/12/2025

Chief Sales Officer 
 

Director of Sales 
(Coastal)

 



South Carolina Education Lottery 
 
 
 
Dolly J. Garfield 
Chief Executive Officer 
South Carolina Education Lottery 
1333 Main Street, Suite 400 
Columbia, S.C. 29201 
O: 803-737-3941 
C: 803-413-8684 
F: 803-737-2005 
Dolly.Garfield@sclot.com 
 
 
 
Anne L. Huffman, CPA 
Chief Financial Officer 
South Carolina Education Lottery 
1333 Main Street, Suite 400 
Columbia, S.C. 29201 
O: 803-737-2131 
C: 803-360-0786  
F: 803-737-2005 
Anne.Huffman@sclot.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Carl W. Stent 
Chief Legal Counsel 
South Carolina Education Lottery 
1333 Main Street, Suite 400 
Columbia, S.C. 29201 
O: 803-737-2457 
F: 803-737-2005 
Carl.Stent@sclot.com 
 
 
 
 
David M. Ross 
Deputy Chief Legal Counsel 
South Carolina Education Lottery 
1333 Main Street, Suite 400 
Columbia, S.C. 29201 
O: 803-737-3547 
F: 803-737-2005 
David.Ross@sclot.com 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:Dolly.Garfield@sclot.com
mailto:Anne.Huffman@sclot.com
mailto:Carl.Stent@sclot.com
mailto:David.Ross@sclot.com


1

SC TECHNICAL COLLEGE SYSTEM
Budget Request 2026-27

Presentation to the Higher Education Subcommittee of the House Ways and Means Committee
Rep. Nathan Ballentine, Chairman

Rep. Gilda Cobb-Hunter
Rep. Bill Taylor

State Board for Technical and Comprehensive Education



2



3

159K

SOUTH CAROLINA’S LARGEST 
HIGHER EDUCATION SECTOR
Each year the System educates and trains 
over 159,000 South Carolinians through our 
credit programs (112,528) and continuing 
education programs (46,930).

GEOGRAPHICALLY ACCESSIBLE 
ACROSS THE STATE
Our colleges are strategically located across 
the state with nearly every South Carolinian 
within a 30-minute drive of one of our 
16 main campuses or 64 satellite campuses. 

<30 MIN 1100+

FLEXIBILITY THROUGH BREADTH 
AND DEPTH OF PROGRAMS
Our colleges offer a variety of programs in 
South Carolina’s high-demand, high-paying 
fields, including 78 degrees, 28 diplomas 
and nearly 1,000 certificate programs.

REFLECT THE COMMUNITIES WE SERVE
Our colleges provide one of the most accurate pictures of a community in terms of its population, 
its demographic makeup and its business and industry focus.

64%
FEMALE

36%
MALE

50%
MINORITY

16 main and 
64 satellite campuses

SC TECHNICAL COLLEGE SYSTEM: HIGHLIGHTS
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39% 96% 93%

Average annual tuition at one of 
our colleges is 39% of the average 

annual tuition at a four-year 
institution. Our colleges remain 

South Carolina’s most affordable 
path to a quality higher education.

AFFORDABLE
96% of our students are South 

Carolina residents. Nearly all our 
students are citizens of the state 
and choose to live and work in 

South Carolina after completing 
their education.

TARGETED
93% of our graduates are placed 
in a job related to their field of 
study or are continuing their 

education.

RELEVANT

52%

52% of all South Carolinians 
enrolled as undergraduates in 
South Carolina's public higher 

education attends one of 
our 16 colleges.

ACCESSIBLE

SC TECHNICAL COLLEGE SYSTEM: HIGHLIGHTS
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1,522

INTERESTING FACTS ABOUT THE SYSTEM
Meeting South Carolina’s 

Healthcare Needs
Addressing Workforce Gaps 

through Apprenticeship
Recruiting and Training for 

Economic Development
Expanding Early Access to 

Higher Education

21,000+7,222 14,000+
Registered Nurses 
Graduated in 2024

South Carolina’s technical colleges 
produced 1,522 new RNs last year 

to meet critical healthcare 
demands across the state. With a 

94.7% NCLEX pass rate, South 
Carolina is 6th highest in the U.S. 

Our graduates are work-ready and 
entering high-need clinical roles 

immediately.

Active, Employed 
Apprentices Statewide

Workers Needed for 
New & Expanding Companies

High School Students 
Earning College Credit

Apprenticeship Carolina supports 
7,222 individuals who are 

employed and gaining job-specific 
skills through on-the-job training 

and job-related instruction. 
Apprenticeships help fill workforce 

gaps and build internal talent 
pipelines in manufacturing, 

healthcare, IT, and more.

Through readySC, we are actively 
supporting over 60 projects with a 
commitment to recruit and train 

more than 14,000 workers. These 
jobs support companies locating or 

expanding in South Carolina, 
including Scout Motors, AESC, 
Redwood Materials, EVAC, and 

Isuzu and others.

Dual enrollment programs at our 
16 colleges serve over 21,000 high 

school students, giving them a 
head start on college and career 

pathways while reducing long-term 
costs for families. These students 

are building South Carolina’s future 
workforce before they graduate 

high school.
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APPROPRIATIONS HISTORY: THREE YEARS

(based on fiscal year)

FY23-24 FY24-25 FY25-26
Federal Funds 52,614,581 52,614,581 52,614,581
Other Funds 502,130,285 502,130,285 502,130,285
Non-Recurring/Capital 383,828,068 286,406,252 294,197,410
Recurring* 215,641,135 243,522,776 265,395,759

 -

 200,000,000

 400,000,000

 600,000,000

 800,000,000

 1,000,000,000

 1,200,000,000

Federal Funds

Other Funds

Non-Recurring/Capital

Recurring*

$1,154,214,069
$1,084,673,894

*  Agrees to Total General Funds Appropriation 
per the Appropriation Act for the respective 
fiscal year. (In FY24-25 and FY25-26, includes 
$3,000,000 in EIA funds from the Department 
of Education).

Note: Other and Federal were kept constant 
for all three years.

$1,114,338,035
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FY26 PROJECTED CURRENT REVENUE
System

General/EIA Fund 
Appropriations  , 

273,888,213 

Lottery Funds - CY 
Appropriations , 

144,117,706 

Provisos 118.20 - CY Appropriations , 
150,079,704 

Federal/Other 
Funds Authorized , 

554,744,866 

Capital Projects - 
Carryforward , 

178,862,767 

Other Carryforward , 13,647,008 
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FY26 PROJECTED CURRENT EXPENSES
System

State Funds - Administration, 
14,417,173 

State Funds - Academic Affairs, 
1,808,172 

State Funds - Economic 
Development, 20,107,526 

State Funds - Colleges, 
724,262,527 

Other Funds Authorized, 
502,130,285 

Federal Funds Authorized, 
52,614,581 
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FY25 COLLEGE ACTUAL REVENUE
By Source

Student Tuition and 
Fees, Net, 12.53%

Federal Grants and 
Contracts (non-capital), 

21.64%

Grants and 
Contracts, State and 
Other (non-capital), 

16.81%

State Appropriations 
(non-capital), 22.42%

County Appropriations 
(non-capital), 9.29%

Auxiliary Enterprises, Net, 
1.99%

Capital Related Revenue (appropriations, 
grants, etc., 11.13%

Other, 4.19%
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FY25 ACTUAL COLLEGE EXPENSES
By Function

Instruction, 35.02%

Academic Support, 8.40%

Student 
Services, 
10.25%

Operation and Maintenance of 
Plant, 12.01%

Institutional Support, 
12.79%

Scholarships and 
Fellowships, 11.77%

Auxiliary Enterprises, 3.01%

Depreciation, 6.76%
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81.8%

69.1%
63.4%

52.6%

38.5% 36.2%

65.2%

44.2%
39.0%

0.0%
10.0%
20.0%
30.0%
40.0%
50.0%
60.0%
70.0%
80.0%
90.0%

1-Year 5-Year 10-Year

SC Technical College System Research Universities Comprehensives

A STRONG RETURN ON SOUTH CAROLINA’S INVESTMENT

Nearly

$6.4B
Annual

TOTAL IMPACT

LONG-RUN WAGE PREMIUM: Graduates of South Carolina’s 
Technical College System earn, on average, nearly 53% more 
over time than they would without their credential.

Technical college graduates 
are far more likely to stay, 
work, and build careers in 
South Carolina

52.8%
GRADUATES WORKING IN SOUTH CAROLINA

Source: 2025 Economic Impact Analysis
Dr. Joseph C. Von Nessen, Ph.D.
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START COLLEGE HERE: STUDENT SPOTLIGHTS
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BUDGET REQUEST: FY26-27

RECURRING REQUEST
Base funding for the local colleges $38.1M

NON–RECURRING REQUEST
Lottery Tuition Assistance (LTAP) $53.0M 
Continue SC WINS scholarship $95.0M
Equipment for high-demand jobs skills training $75.0M
Continue funding for readySC  to deliver on commitments 
made by the state $15.0M

CAPITAL
Individual college initiatives $621.1M
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RECURRING REQUEST

Request Amount Justification

Instructional and Workforce 
Development Programs

$38,100,000 The System's recurring funding request is designed to strengthen the ability of the System and its 16 
colleges to meet South Carolina's workforce demands. This year's $38.1 million request reflects the 
rising costs of delivering high-quality education and training aligned with industry needs. The amount is 
based on four primary cost drivers: 

1. Increased payroll costs - assuming a 3% salary increase for all employees, net of the 30% provided by 
the state to cover the increase for state-funded positions. Calculated cost increase (net of state 
funding): $8,841,651

2. Higher employer-paid health insurance premiums - assuming a 5% increase. Calculated cost 
increase: $1,608,352

3. Rising non-payroll expenses - such as utilities and contractual services, based on the estimated 
Higher Education Price Index (HEPI) of 3. 7%. Calculated cost increase: $7,217,971

4. Annual high-demand equipment acquisitions - representing the average of annual acquisitions 
across all colleges during the past four fiscal years. Four-year average acquisitions: $20,410,580

This investment will help our colleges remain responsive, competitive, and fully equipped to prepare 
students for the in-demand careers that drive South Carolina's economic growth. 

The amounts for each cost driver were calculated using fiscal year 2025 information provided by college 
finance staff. The annual equipment cost figure was derived from fiscal year 2025 acquisition 
information supplied by the colleges, combined with audited financial statement information for fiscal 
years 2022 through 2024. 



15

NON-RECURRING REQUEST

Request Amount Justification

SC Workforce Industry Needs 
Scholarship (SC·WINS)

$95,000,000 South Carolina’s technical colleges prepare students for in-demand, high-paying jobs, good jobs 
with great futures, good wages, and opportunities for advancement in any climate. Our state 
currently has thousands of jobs available in critical employment areas, with many more to follow 
as we adapt and pivot to address new needs.

Renewed funding of the SC·WINS Program will enable us to continue providing aid to thousands 
of students who enrolled in high-demand job skills programs, enabling these students to then fill 
critical gaps in our workforce.
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NON-RECURRING REQUEST

Request Amount Justification

Lottery Tuition Assistance Program 
(LTAP)

$53,000,000 The lottery tuition assistance appropriation for fiscal years 2023-2024 and 2024-2025 was $51.1 
million in each fiscal year, so we are asking that the amount be increased by $5 million for the 
upcoming fiscal year. The Lottery Tuition Assistance Program (LTAP) benefits eligible students at 
technical colleges (approximately 92% of funding) as well as other two-year institutions 
(approximately 8% of funding) and, at the current funding level, allows for awards of $75 per 
credit hour to eligible students. From smaller class sizes and campuses to the flexibility provided 
by a variety of learning options, technical colleges offer not only a quality education at an 
affordable price but also a safe and stable alternative for those considering their college options 
in these unprecedented times. Technical colleges deliver quality, relevant instruction at an 
affordable cost, helping to keep education moving forward without adding burden to the 
financial strain many families are feeling.

Nearly a third of technical college students rely on LTAP, and over 400,000 technical college 
students have benefited from the program since its inception. Because of programs like LTAP, our 
students leave with little or no debt. South Carolina’s technical colleges provide one of the state’s 
most affordable college options.
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NON-RECURRING REQUEST

Request Amount Justification

Equipment for High-Demand Jobs 
Skills Training

$75,000,000 High-skill, high-demand jobs often require high-cost equipment to ensure students train on the 
same technology they will use in the workplace. As industries rapidly adopt new tools, 
automation, and advanced technologies, our colleges must keep pace to deliver relevant, hands-
on training. This request allows our colleges to modernize and expand critical training 
infrastructure across sectors such as advanced manufacturing, healthcare, IT, and energy, 
effectively positioning students for job-ready success and strengthening South Carolina's talent 
pipeline. 
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Request Amount Justification

readySC Direct Training $15,000,000 The Technical College System's readySC program was established as an economic development 
training incentive designed to guarantee South Carolina could remain competitive through changing 
economic circumstances. It remains a key component of South Carolina's development engine and 
has been recognized for more than 50 years as one of the nation's premier programs of its kind. This 
award-winning program offers coordinated workforce training in partnership with the state's sixteen 
Technical Colleges and helps provide well-trained employees to companies investing in South 
Carolina. readySC focuses on the recruiting and initial training needs of new and expanding 
organizations in South Carolina by providing recruiting, assessment, training development, 
management, and implementation services to qualifying organizations creating new, permanent, 
fulltime jobs for the state that offer competitive wages and benefits. 

Funding for readySC allows the program to fulfill its commitments to its partner companies, 
commitments that were initiated in the prospect phase and more comprehensively defined in the 
project development phase. If these funds were not received, the impact to partner companies, the 
citizens of SC, and the reputation of the State of South Carolina would be considerable. This 
nonrecurring appropriation does not create a need for recurring funds. 

NON-RECURRING REQUEST
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CAPITAL REQUEST

Request Amount Justification

Individual College Initiatives – 
Capital Projects

$621,101,877 The Individual College Initiatives represent capital facilities requests for all sixteen colleges. The 
Capital Facilities needs give South Carolinians the facilities necessary to successfully prepare for 
future workforce needs and include projects that have been carefully considered, properly 
vetted, and approved by our colleges and the State Board. The projects are included and have 
been prioritized on the CPIP for each technical college. 
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FEDERAL FUNDS REQUEST

Request Amount Revenue 
Source Description

Technical Colleges - Federal Funds Increase -- -- The System is making no request to change appropriated amount for 
federal funds.
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FTE REQUEST

The System is requesting 120.75 additional other-funded FTEs for FY26-27. 
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PROVISO REQUESTS
25.1. (TEC: Training of New & Expanding Industry) - KEEP
25.2. (TEC: Training of New & Expanding Industry Carry Forward) - KEEP
25.3. (TEC: Training of New & Expanding Industry - Payments of Prior Year Expenditures) – KEEP
25.4. (TEC: Critical Statewide Workforce Needs) – KEEP
25.5. (TEC: Florence-Darlington Marion Campus) – KEEP
25.6. (TEC: Shared Services) – KEEP
25.7. DELETED in FY25-26 Budget
25.8. (TEC: IDD Workforce Pilot) – Conform to Funding
25.9. DELETED in FY25-26 Budget
25.10. (TEC: SC Workforce Competitiveness Initiative) – DELETE
25.11. DELETED in FY25-26 Budget
25.12. (TEC: Denmark Technical College) – KEEP
25.13. DELETED in FY25-26 Budget
25.14. (TEC: Dual Enrollment Courses) – DELETE
25.ytfr.   (TEC: York Tech Fund Repurpose) The $100,000 appropriated in Act No. 284 of 2016, by proviso 118.16, Item (23)(dd) to the State Board for 

Technical and Comprehensive Education for the York Technical College - Western York Campus shall be repurposed for workforce equipment. 
Unexpended funds may be carried forward to be expended for the same purpose.

25.ocfr.   (TEC: Orangeburg-Calhoun Fund Repurpose) The $5,086,000 appropriated in Act No. 69 of 2025, by proviso 118.16, Item (27)(l)(i) to the State 
Board for Technical and Comprehensive Education for Orangeburg-Calhoun Technical College Health Sciences Building shall be repurposed for 
construction of an Advanced Manufacturing Facility. Unexpended funds may be carried forward to be expended for the same purpose.
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APPENDIX
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108,298

112,528

55,942

58,055

0 20,000 40,000 60,000 80,000 100,000 120,000

2023-24

2024-25
Full-time Equivalent

Headcount

numbers reflect academic year

STUDENT ENROLLMENT: HEADCOUNT V. FTE
System-wide
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STUDENT ENROLLMENT: HEADCOUNT V. FTE
by College

2024-2025 academic year
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MINORITY ENROLLMENT
System-wide

29.9%

10.2%

9.7%

50.3%

African-American

Hispanic

Other

White
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IN-STATE V. OUT-OF-STATE STUDENTS

The System Educates and Trains 
South Carolinians to 

Live and Work In South Carolina
96%

of our students are 
South Carolina 

residents
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GRADUATES AND AWARDS
System-wide

16,722

16,847

17,750

21,554

21,528

22,659

0 5,000 10,000 15,000 20,000 25,000

2022-2023

2023-2024

2024-2025 Awards

Graduates

Numbers reflect academic years

Awards are duplicated. A student can receive more than one award in an academic year. 
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PLACEMENT RATES

Academic Year 2023-24 used for calculation due to 
the prescribed time period allowed for students to find a job

The System Prepares Students 
for High-Demand, High-Wage Jobs

93%
of graduates were placed in 

a job related to their 
education or are continuing 
their studies and furthering 

their education
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STUDENT ENROLLMENT: PLACEMENT RATES
by College

College AY2023-2024
Placement Rates

Aiken 88%
Central Carolina 92%

Denmark 99%
Florence-Darlington 91%

Greenville 93%
Horry-Georgetown 94%

Midlands 97%
Northeastern 93%

Orangeburg-Calhoun 94%
Piedmont 93%

Spartanburg 90%
Lowcountry 93%
Tri-County 91%

Trident 94%
Williamsburg 83%

York 93%
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TUITION & FEE HISTORY
by College

AY2020-21 AY2021-22 AY2022-23 AY2023-24 AY2024-25

Full-Time, 
In-State

Full-Time, 
Out-of-State

Full-Time, 
In-State

Full-Time, 
Out-of-State

Full-Time, 
In-State

Full-Time, 
Out-of-State

Full-Time, 
In-State

Full-Time, 
Out-of-State

Full-Time, 
In-State

Full-Time, 
Out-of-State

Aiken $4,946 $6,880 $4,946 $6,880 $4,946 $6,880 $4,976 $6,910 $5,174 $7,924

Central Carolina $4,896 $8,184 $4,896 $8,184 $4,896 $8,184 $4,896 $8,184 $4,896 $8,184

Denmark $4,860 $9,204 $5,041 $9,542 $5,102 $9,614 $5,412 $9,924 $5,862 $10,374

Florence-Darlington $4,606 $6,742 $4,606 $6,742 $4,636 $6,772 $4,636 $6,772 $4,636 $6,772

Greenville $4,778 $9,410 $4,778 $9,410 $4,970 $9,770 $4,990 $10,230 $5,058 $10,338

Horry-Georgetown $4,372 $8,620 $4,372 $8,620 $4,372 $8,620 $4,468 $8,836 $4,468 $8,836

Midlands $4,788 $13,812 $4,788 $13,812 $4,788 $13,812 $4,788 $13,812 $5,100 $14,700

Northeastern $4,902 $7,878 $4,902 $7,878 $5,664 $6,024 $5,664 $6,024 $5,664 $6,024

Orangeburg-Calhoun $4,730 $7,490 $4,730 $7,490 $4,970 $7,970 $4,970 $7,970 $5,210 $8,354

Piedmont $4,582 $6,628 $4,582 $6,628 $4,582 $6,628 $4,810 $6,958 $4,810 $6,958

Spartanburg $4,902 $9,822 $4,902 $9,822 $5,046 $10,110 $5,146 $10,210 $5,246 $10,310

Lowcountry $5,140 $11,020 $5,140 $11,020 $5,476 $11,020 $5,696 $11,240 $5,628 $11,388

Tri-County $4,448 $10,208 $4,448 $10,304 $4,448 $10,832 $4,448 $11,096 $4,448 $11,816

Trident $4,563 $8,606 $4,563 $8,606 $4,563 $8,606 $4,563 $8,606 $4,563 $8,606

Williamsburg $4,488 $8,400 $4,488 $8,400 $4,488 $8,400 $4,488 $8,400 $4,488 $8,400

York $4,562 $9,866 $4,562 $9,866 $4,556 $9,860 $4,592 $9,896 $4,646 $9,950

CHE – Five-Year Tuition Summary, Fall Annualized
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SCHOLARSHIP & GRANTS
Numbers Awarded by College

numbers reflect recipient duplicates
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SCHOLARSHIP & GRANTS
Dollar Amounts Awarded by College

numbers reflect recipient duplicates
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OUTSTANDING DEBT

College Lender Amount of Initial 
Debt

Balance as of    
June 30, 2024

Year Debt 
was Incurred

Year Debt is 
to be 

Satisfied
Repayment Schedule Purpose for Debt

Aiken N/A $0.00 $0.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Central Carolina N/A $0.00 $0.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Denmark N/A $0.00 $0.00 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Florence-Darlington Series 2014 Special Fee 
Refunding Bonds $16,240,000 $6,585,670 2014 2030 Semi-annually

Advance refund all outstanding maturities of the Special 
Fee Rev Bonds, Series 2005A and to pay the issuance costs 

of the 2014 bonds

Greenville Arts & Health Sciences Public 
Facilities Corp $49,720,000 $49,090,000 2022 2042 Semi-annually Finance building the Center of Health and Life Sciences.

Greenville Brashier Middle College, LLC $8,400,000 $5,640,000 2009 2040 Semi-annually 53,000 Square Foot Building - Finance Lease

Horry-Georgetown N/A $0 $0 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Midlands State of SC $8,765,000.00 $2,055,000 2016 2027 Semi-annually
Advance refund all outstanding maturities of previously 
issued Bond Series 1998A, 2002C, and 2007A and to pay 

the issuance costs of the 2016C bond issuance

Midlands State of SC $15,175,000.00 $11,560,000 2021 2040 Semi-annually

Pay a portion of the costs of the Series 2021B State 
Institution Project, refund of previously issued Series 

2011C Bond (maturing in 2031), and pay costs of issuance 
of the Series 2021B State Institution Bonds

Northeastern N/A $0 $0 N/A N/A N/A N/A
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OUTSTANDING DEBT (CONTINUED)

College Lender Amount of 
Initial Debt

Balance as of 
June 30, 2023

Year Debt 
Incurred

Year Debt to 
be Satisfied Repayment Schedule Purpose of Debt

Orangeburg-Calhoun N/A $0 $0 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Piedmont N/A $0 $0 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Spartanburg N/A $0 $0 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Lowcountry Beaufort County $1,500,000 $99,967 2006 2026 Annually Initial development of New River Campus

Lowcountry TCL Foundation $8,000,000 $4,309,000 2021 2030 Annually Construct the Culinary Institute of the South building in 
Bluffton, SC

Tri-County TCTC Foundation $8,000,000.00 $0.00 2007 2025 Annually Anderson County Campus - Finance Purchase

Tri-County TCTC Foundation $27,920,000.00 $16,470,390 2017 2047 Semi-annually Student Success Center - Finance Purchase

Trident N/A $0 $0 N/A N/A N/A N/A

Williamsburg N/A $0 $0 N/A N/A N/A N/A

York N/A $0 $0 N/A N/A N/A N/A



36EMPLOYEES
System-wide 

Part-Time Staff, 1.0%

Full-Time Staff, 
59.7%

Part-Time Faculty, 
0.1%

Full-Time Faculty, 
39.2%

Colleges System Office

Authorized Vacant Authorized Vacant

State FTEs 3,056.30 176.48 146.50 16.0

Federal FTEs 172.78 11.25 20.0 7.0

Other FTEs 1,349.14 79.90 0.0 0.0

Total FTEs 4,578.22 267.63 166.5 23.5
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White/Non-Hispanic, 
77.5%

Black/African-
American, 16.6%

Other/Unknown, 5.9%

FTE INFORMATION
System-wide 

White/Non-Hispanic, 
64.0%

Black/African-
American, 30.5%

Other/Unknown, 5.5%

FACULTY STAFF



38FYE2023 FYE2024 FYE2025
Aiken In-State Waiver $360,863 $138,041 $155,329

Out-of-State Waiver $0 $0 $0
Central Carolina In-State Waiver $837,891 $1,267,757 $763,269

Out-of-State Waiver $45,582 $0 $0
Denmark In-State Waiver $3,353 $0 $28,204

Out-of-State Waiver $0 $0 $0
Florence-Darlington In-State Waiver $137,806 $208,837 $99,131

Out-of-State Waiver $8,780 $39,465 $0
Greenville In-State Waiver $1,431,513 $2,030,386 $1,205,848

Out-of-State Waiver $96,385 $86,428 $138,461
Horry-Georgetown In-State Waiver $797,094 $1,249,400 $372,300

Out-of-State Waiver $219,982 $4,054 $840
Midlands In-State Waiver $0 $755,335 $577,289

Out-of-State Waiver $0 $0 $0
Northeastern In-State Waiver $1,701 $99,903 $450,662

Out-of-State Waiver $0 $0 $0
Orangeburg-Calhoun In-State Waiver $10,582 $14,956 $57,050

Out-of-State Waiver $0 $0 $0
Piedmont In-State Waiver $920,920 $781,330 $512,312

Out-of-State Waiver $16,638 $21,851 $36,003
Spartanburg In-State Waiver $401,612 $827,983 $619,772

Out-of-State Waiver $0 $0 $10,310
Lowcountry In-State Waiver $415,633 $640,817 $1,164,293

Out-of-State Waiver $0 $0 $51,870
Tri-County In-State Waiver $11,980 $112,778 $192,383

Out-of-State Waiver $21,470 $11,733 $19,577
Trident In-State Waiver $623,600 $966,914 $685,888

Out-of-State Waiver $430,884 $59,957 $42,601
Williamsburg In-State Waiver $0 $0 $0

Out-of-State Waiver $0 $0 $0
York In-State Waiver $660,314 $1,081,081 $1,128,706

Out-of-State Waiver $0 $0 $0

System In-State Waiver Total $6,614,862 $10,175,518 $8,012,436
System Out-of-State Waiver Total $839,721 $223,488 $299,662

4% TUITION WAVER: 
THREE-YEAR HISTORY

In-State v. Out-of-State
By College



39

ABATEMENTS

Florence-Darlington Technical College (FDTC), Greenville Technical College (GTC), and Piedmont 
Technical College (PTC) were the only technical colleges that provided abatements during the 

2024-2025 academic year. 

— FDTC abated tuition for 32 students
— GTC abated tuition for 51 students
— PTC abated tuition for two students 

Updated December 17, 2025



40

CAPITAL PROJECTS
College Capital Project Name Project Number Current Budget Cumulative 

Expenditures Project Balance

Aiken HVAC Replacement 6199 2,143,000.00 2,060,442.56 82,557.44

Aiken Campus Signage Update 6225 1,000,000.00 835,454.34 164,545.66

Aiken Small Deferred Maintenance Projects 6236 2,000,000.00 430,511.49 1,569,488.51

Aiken Welding Lab Expansion and Grinding Lab 6238 1,500,000.00 - 1,500,000.00

Aiken Nursing Building Construction 6250 24,092,351.00 2,567,668.12 21,524,682.88

Aiken 700 Building Renovations 6251 4,192,441.00 3,405,380.37 787,060.63

Aiken Building C Roof Replacement N343 746,200.78 - 746,200.78

Central Carolina 
Main Campus Academic/Student Services Building 

Construction 
6174 40,000,000.00 37,738,312.16 2,261,687.84

Central Carolina CCTC F.E. Dubose Campus HVAC Updates/Replacements 6176 1,850,000.00 1,745,793.71 104,206.29

Central Carolina CCTC Main Campus HVAC Updates/Replacements 6178 1,500,000.00 1,143,832.23 356,167.77

Central Carolina Kershaw-Century Blvd Landscape Improvement 6191 500,000.00 - 500,000.00

Central Carolina Colonial Arts Center 6220 995,000.00 635,543.98 359,456.02

Central Carolina Main Campus Roof Replacements 6233 1,500,000.00 840,123.80 659,876.20

Project status as of January 2, 2026
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CAPITAL PROJECTS
College Capital Project Name Project Number Current Budget Cumulative 

Expenditures Project Balance 

Central Carolina Main Campus HVAC Updates/Replacements 6234 2,000,000.00 1,596,667.17 403,332.83

Central Carolina F.E. Dubose Parking Lot 6256 1,500,000.00 1,400,535.35 99,464.65

Central Carolina M300-R Building Renovation 6340 1,397,735.00 94,045.56 1,303,689.44

Central Carolina M500 HVAC Renovation 6341 1,387,220.00 33,468.51 1,353,751.49

Central Carolina Lighting Upgrade 6343 734,008.00 334,110.07 399,897.93

Central Carolina Security Cameras Upgrade 6346 1,065,647.86 - 1,065,647.86

Central Carolina M600 Chiller Replacement N350 823,395.00 - 823,395.00

Central Carolina FE Duboose Exterior Repairs and Maint. N351 250,000.00 - 250,000.00

Denmark Campus Bathrooms Renovations 6240 602,580.00 206,798.72 395,781.28

Denmark Building 30 Auditorium 6257 542,886.45 539,714.68 3,171.77

Denmark Campus Roof Replacements 6259 1,120,000.00 628,172.00 491,828.00

Denmark Door Replacement & ADA Upgrades 6265 343,999.54 343,999.54 (0.00)

Denmark McDuffie Student Services Center 6266 812,353.61 786,452.01 25,901.60

Project status as of January 2, 2026
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CAPITAL PROJECTS
College Capital Project Name Project Number Current Budget Cumulative 

Expenditures Project Balance 

Denmark Rhoad Hall Renovations 6276 841,000.00 289,494.85 551,505.15

Denmark Campus HVAC System Upgrades and Repair 6292 1,736,947.32 643,522.31 1,093,425.01

Denmark DTC LED Sign 6308 90,001.00 90,001.00 -

Denmark Sinkhole and Water Line Repair N245 551,000.00 - 551,000.00

Florence-Darlington Central Energy Plant Upgrades 6152 1,000,000.00 635,811.99 364,188.01

Florence-Darlington
Health Science Campus Façade Restoration and Roof 

Replacement 
6153 866,542.00 687,233.22 179,308.78

Florence-Darlington 400 Building Renovations 6156 977,965.00 543,999.98 433,965.02

Florence-Darlington 5000 Building Walkway Bridge Repair and Renovations 6158 1,437,196.00 1,397,292.75 39,903.25

Florence-Darlington Life Safety and Security Improvements Agency Wide 6159 800,000.00 366,322.87 433,677.13

Florence-Darlington Darlington County Campus 6241 300,000.00 160,000.00 140,000.00

Florence-Darlington Elevator Modernization Health Science Campus 6254 885,040.89 471,815.31 413,225.58

Florence-Darlington SiMT Operable Partitions Replacement 6268 2,200,000.00 1,871,267.91 328,732.09

Florence-Darlington Exterior Signage 6301 600,000.00 30,342.72 569,657.28

Project status as of January 2, 2026



43

CAPITAL PROJECTS
College Capital Project Name Project Number Current Budget Cumulative 

Expenditures Project Balance 

Florence-Darlington Marion County Campus Feasibility Study 6309 150,000.00 120,000.00 30,000.00

Florence-Darlington SiMT - RTU-26 Replacement 6336 174,313.25 - 174,313.25

Florence-Darlington Construction & Industrial Trades Training Facility 6328 150,000.00 123,750.00 26,250.00

Florence-Darlington 7000 Building AHU 9 and 10 Replacement 6342 1,595,225.00 - 1,595,225.00

Florence-Darlington Darlington County Campus Land Acquisition 6365 20,000.00 - 20,000.00

Florence-Darlington 7000 Building Roof Replacement N332 937,000.00 - 937,000.00

Greenville Bldg. 802 Roof Replacement and Building Air Conditioning 6147 6,000,585.00 3,537,595.65 2,462,989.35

Greenville Arts and Sciences Building 6166 69,919,385.00 9,529,135.81 60,390,249.19

Greenville Bldg. 103, Area 500 Barton Campus 6252 3,106,835.00 2,380,418.31 726,416.69

Greenville Deferred Maint Finishes, Flooring and Abatement 6260 600,000.00 556,004.34 43,995.66

Greenville Deferred Maint LED lighting upfit/replacement 6261 2,600,000.00 821,788.86 1,778,211.14

Greenville Air cooled chiller addition A&E & Construction - 201 and 301 6280 523,394.00 523,394.00 -

Greenville
Barton lot O and McKinney Automotive Campus Pavement 

Replacement 
6281 1,200,000.00 31,669.91 1,168,330.09

Project status as of January 2, 2026
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CAPITAL PROJECTS
College Capital Project Name Project Number Current Budget Cumulative 

Expenditures Project Balance 

Greenville Benson Campus Pavement Replacement 6282 1,275,000.00 46,045.77 1,228,954.23

Greenville Building 103 Restroom Renovations 6284 645,052.30 645,052.30 (0.00)

Greenville
University Ctr Bldg 603 Cooling Tower 1&2 Rehad & Barton Bldg 

116 
6285 700,000.00 - 700,000.00

Greenville
Barton Bldg 116 CEP Cooling Tower I Rehad and 1000 ton 

Chiller Replacement 
6293 1,450,000.00 880,917.80 569,082.20

Greenville Center for Workforce Development 6310 30,000,000.00 4,965,900.36 25,034,099.64

Greenville Bldg. 402 Roof Replacement 6314 897,377.00 857,958.05 39,418.95

Greenville Multi Campus Boiler Replacements 301,302,201,202 6318 1,148,334.00 1,020,022.51 128,311.49

Greenville Center for Manufacturing Innovation Chiller Replacement 6351 912,000.00 860,932.06 51,067.94

Greenville Brashier Middle College Bldg. 203 HVAC Replacement 6358 3,055,864.69 115,284.00 2,940,580.69

Greenville Bldg. 104 UT Demo 6359 32,000.00 - 32,000.00

Greenville Multi-Campus Renos and Improvements N333 1,311,740.00 - 1,311,740.00

Horry-Georgetown Upgrade and Replace HVAC Units on Conway Building 1100 6211 1,950,000.00 1,440,536.89 509,463.11

Horry-Georgetown Upgrade and Replace HVAC Units on Georgetown Building 100 6212 1,500,000.00 1,130,081.49 369,918.51

Project status as of January 2, 2026
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CAPITAL PROJECTS
College Capital Project Name Project Number Current Budget Cumulative 

Expenditures Project Balance 

Horry-Georgetown
Upgrade and Replace Multiple HVAC Units - Conway Campus 

Stage 1 
6213 1,513,556.00 1,513,556.00 -

Horry-Georgetown
Upgrade and Replace Multiple HVAC Units - Grand Strand 

Campus Stage 1 
6214 1,457,900.00 1,128,467.93 329,432.07

Horry-Georgetown Renovation/Expansion of Grand Strand Building 100 6221 15,000,000.00 11,604,866.98 3,395,133.02

Horry-Georgetown Repair/Replace Roofing Systems - Conway Campus 6227 4,200,950.00 2,638,686.40 1,562,263.60

Horry-Georgetown Repair/Replace Roofing Systems - Georgetown Campus 6228 589,050.00 353,081.26 235,968.74

Horry-Georgetown Repair/Replace Roofing Systems - Grand Strand Campus 6229 1,000,000.00 917,477.69 82,522.31

Horry-Georgetown Construction of GT Workforce Training Center 6255 15,437,125.00 - 15,437,125.00

Horry-Georgetown Health Professions Training Complex N335 680,000.00 - 680,000.00

Horry-Georgetown Diesel Engine Technology Program Enhancement Project N341 500,000.00 - 500,000.00

Horry-Georgetown College Wide M,R,R Project N352 1,993,276.25 - 1,993,276.25

Midlands Aiport Learning Resource Center Improvements 6162 4,064,387.83 240,225.00 3,824,162.83

Midlands Deferred Maintenance-Electrical Repairs 6200 397,725.00 81,474.00 316,251.00

Midlands Deferred Maintenance-General Alterations 6201 1,685,000.00 514,782.35 1,170,217.65

Project status as of January 2, 2026
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CAPITAL PROJECTS
College Capital Project Name Project Number Current Budget Cumulative 

Expenditures Project Balance 

Midlands Deferred Maintenance-Parking Lot and Road Repairs 6202 1,998,898.00 766,857.51 1,232,040.49

Midlands CE Building Renovation - Harbison Campus 6330 880,976.00 766,857.51 114,118.49

Midlands Presidents Suite Renovation - Beltline Campus 6338 800,000.00 33,215.20 766,784.80

Midlands CDL Facility - Airport Campus 6345 48,977.04 - 48,977.04

Midlands VPBA Renovation - Airport Campus 6347 700,000.00 61,695.14 638,304.86

Midlands 3245 Platts Springs Rd. Bldg. Acquisition 6370 45,000.00 - 45,000.00

Midlands AMSC Expansion Project - Airport Campus N301 1,537,216.00 - 1,537,216.00

Midlands Outdoor Welding Lab - Airport Campus N348 2,093,935.00 - 2,093,935.00

Northeastern Marlboro Campus Renovations 6163 7,185,256.00 1,674,758.00 5,510,498.00

Northeastern Cheraw Campus - Boiler/Chiller Upgrades 6217 2,500,000.00 2,163,382.04 336,617.96

Northeastern
Cheraw Campus Schaeffler Manufacturing Technology 

Academy 
6222 7,683,156.01 2,064,657.62 5,618,498.39

Northeastern Cheraw Campus 100 Bldg. & 500 Bldg. Flooring 6344 850,796.85 - 850,796.85

Northeastern Cheraw Campus 800 Buildings HVAC N327 212,499.00 - 212,499.00

Project status as of January 2, 2026
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CAPITAL PROJECTS
College Capital Project Name Project Number Current Budget Cumulative 

Expenditures Project Balance 

Northeastern Cheraw Campus B200 HVAC & B500 Elevator Replacement N328 390,000.00 - 390,000.00

Orangeburg-Calhoun
OCTech Health Science Building Mechanical/Electrical 

Upgrades 
6164 7,947,780.00 312,411.44 7,635,368.56

Orangeburg-Calhoun Machine Tool Technology Classroom Update 6249 2,000,000.00 2,000,000.00 -

Orangeburg-Calhoun HVAC Chilled Water Systems & Controls Upgrades 6275 1,213,025.00 - 1,213,025.00

Orangeburg-Calhoun Building O and Building P Roof Replacement N340 211,750.00 - 211,750.00

Piedmont Health/Sciences Building Renovations and Expansion 6193 16,632,000.00 989,019.16 15,642,980.84

Piedmont Land - Edgefield Center for Manufacturing Excellence 6271 20,000.00 - 20,000.00

Piedmont Family Life and Conference Center 6272 23,700,000.00 1,119,986.63 22,580,013.37

Piedmont Saluda Center for Manufacturing Excellence 6302 14,382,500.00 828,209.99 13,554,290.01

Piedmont Library and Student Engagement Center 6333 12,795,684.00 5,735.71 12,789,948.29

Piedmont Technical Innovation Center - Land Acquisition 6360 20,000.00 - 20,000.00

System Office - readySC AESC Training Center 6243 17,944,592.00 283,050.00 17,661,542.00

System Office - readySC Scout Motors Training Center 6262 16,337,490.00 320,000.00 16,017,490.00

Project status as of January 2, 2026
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CAPITAL PROJECTS
College Capital Project Name Project Number Current Budget Cumulative 

Expenditures Project Balance 

System Office - readySC Land Acquisition for AESC 6331 20,000.00 - 20,000.00

System Office - readySC Scout Motors and Midlands Regional Training Center Up-fit 6327 4,802,959.00 926,617.62 3,876,341.38

System Office - readySC Workforce Development Center HVAC Replacement 6348 1,265,506.00 403,562.08 861,943.92

System Office - readySC Scout Training Center Land Acquisition 6357 20,000.00 - 20,000.00

Spartanburg Evans Building Nursing Relocation and Expansion 6286 2,503,931.00 1,627,414.87 876,516.13

Spartanburg Terhune Ground Floor and First Floor Bookstore Reno 6288 3,928,274.00 234,209.08 3,694,064.92

Spartanburg Cherokee Campus Spark Center 6298 300,000.00 211,718.33 88,281.67

Spartanburg HSB Fire Sprinkler Modifications 6299 240,000.00 196,969.42 43,030.58

Spartanburg Walker Land Acquisition 6306 620,000.00 5,900.00 614,100.00

Spartanburg Cherokee Campus E. Blanton Land Acquisition 6322 281,000.00 216,406.13 64,593.87

Spartanburg Cherokee Academic Building Construction 6329 300,000.00 300,000.00 -

Spartanburg Health Sciences Building Reroof Project 6352 984,500.00 4,500.00 980,000.00

Spartanburg Powers A-Wing Renovations 6353 45,420.42 - 45,420.42

Project status as of January 2, 2026



49

CAPITAL PROJECTS
College Capital Project Name Project Number Current Budget Cumulative 

Expenditures Project Balance 

Spartanburg Industrial Spark Building Acquisition 6361 20,000.00 16,250.00 3,750.00

Spartanburg Union Campus Building Acquisition 6372 20,000.00 - 20,000.00

Lowcountry
TCL Construction of the Lowcountry Culinary Arts Institute and 

Interpretive Center 
6141 11,053,000.00 - 11,053,000.00

Lowcountry
Interior Renovations for Advancement of Health and Student 

Services 
6169 5,959,372.00 5,958,965.68 406.32

Lowcountry Buildings 2, 14, 15 HVAC Replacement-Beaufort Campus 6185 531,480.00 531,480.00 -

Lowcountry Buildings 14, 15, 16 Roof Replacement Beaufort Campus 6186 997,000.00 982,278.59 14,721.41

Lowcountry HVAC Replacement Bldgs. 1,3,4 6316 771,022.00 - 771,022.00

Lowcountry Building 3 Exterior and Interior Renovation 6324 158,671.00 - 158,671.00

Lowcountry Roof Replacement Buildings 10 and 16 6325 1,545,280.00 - 1,545,280.00

Lowcountry Student & Community Center Bldg. 12 Reno 6362 2,951,647.00 - 2,951,647.00

Tri-County Erosion Mitigation/Site Storm-water Improvements 6187 1,700,000.00 1,265,030.19 434,969.81

Tri-County
Pendleton and Anderson Campus Maintenance and 

Renovations 
6188 3,845,230.00 3,217,869.58 627,360.42

Tri-County Building Infrastructure Upgrades - Multiple Campuses 6245 4,950,000.00 1,955,457.78 2,994,542.22

Project status as of January 2, 2026
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CAPITAL PROJECTS
College Capital Project Name Project Number Current Budget Cumulative 

Expenditures Project Balance 

Tri-County Building Interior Upgrades - Multiple Campuses 6246 3,222,456.56 1,482,976.88 1,739,479.68

Tri-County Parking Lot Upgrades - Pendleton Campus 6247 4,400,000.00 461,807.16 3,938,192.84

Tri-County Pendleton Campus Pickens Hall Reno 6267 26,000,000.00 6,324,711.35 19,675,288.65

Tri-County Pendleton Campus - Central Plaza Renovation II 6290 2,500,000.00 - 2,500,000.00

Tri-County Pendleton Exterior Site/Interior Refurbishments 6291 4,500,000.00 1,144,499.92 3,355,500.08

Tri-County Anderson Campus Transportation, Logistics and Utility Center 6311 31,000,000.00 - 31,000,000.00

Tri-County HVAC Program Relocation - WTC Phase I 6368 52,500.00 - 52,500.00

Tri-County Mechnical Project N356 2,000,000.00 - 2,000,000.00

Tri-County Building Envelope Repairs N355 1,086,365.00 - 1,086,365.00

Trident
Berkeley Campus Renovation - Transportation and Logistics 

Center 
6224 40,633,144.00 2,381,650.25 38,251,493.75

Trident Biology Lab Renovation 6349 2,100,000.00 - 2,100,000.00

Trident Thornley Campus Building 200 Roof Replacement 6350 2,000,000.00 - 2,000,000.00

Trident Thornley Campus HVAC Improvements 6354 6,600,000.00 - 6,600,000.00

Project status as of January 2, 2026
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CAPITAL PROJECTS
College Capital Project Name Project Number Current Budget Cumulative 

Expenditures Project Balance 

Trident Palmer Campus Roof Replacement 6363 64,500.00 - 64,500.00

Trident Thornley Campus B920 Roof Replacement 6364 49,500.00 - 49,500.00

Trident Thornley Campus Building 100 Roof Replacement N329 2,200,000.00 - 2,200,000.00

Williamsburg Infrastructure Upgrades 6208 1,250,000.00 283,639.39 966,360.61

York Renovate H Building 6171 7,000,000.00 44,291.79 6,955,708.21

York SC ETV Mechanical & Electrical Upgrades 6294 750,000.00 - 750,000.00

York Renovate K Building 6303 9,700,000.00 110,369.71 9,589,630.29

York Mechanical Projects 6326 2,495,000.00 18,775.00 2,476,225.00

York Chiller Replacement - Building C 6355 1,950,000.00 - 1,950,000.00

York Health Science Building 6356 700,000.00 - 700,000.00

York EV & Auto Body Repair Renovation - Bldg. G 6369 5,000,000.00 - 5,000,000.00

York Welding Expansion N337 2,495,000.00 - 2,495,000.00

Project status as of January 2, 2026
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College Sum of Annual Maintenance 
& Operations (M&O) Costs

Aiken Technical College $1,100,422.75 
Central Carolina Technical College $1,654,571.00 
Denmark Technical College $1,193,600.00 
Florence-Darlington Technical College $5,664,133.53 
Greenville Technical College $15,902,380.00 
Horry-Georgetown Technical College $4,055,844.55 
Midlands Technical College $4,142,657.17 
Northeastern Technical College $687,846.81 
Orangeburg-Calhoun Technical College $2,463,642.00 
Piedmont Technical College $4,177,194.26 
Spartanburg Community College $4,104,386.00 
Technical College of the Lowcountry $3,270,100.00 
Tri-County Technical College $4,381,175.50 
Trident Technical College $4,686,319.79 
Williamsburg Technical College $291,327.00 
York Technical College $5,380,672.00 

Grand Total $63,156,272.36 

DEFERRED MAINTENANCE 
AND CAPITAL RENEWAL

The SC Technical College System is responsible for 
maintaining 369 buildings across our 16 college 

campuses statewide. 

These facilities are critical to delivering high-quality 
education and workforce training in every region of 

the state. Ongoing maintenance is essential not only to 
protect the state's infrastructure investment but also 
to ensure our campuses remain safe, functional, and 

responsive to the evolving needs of students, 
employers, and local communities.
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DUAL ENROLLMENT: HIGHLIGHTS
Dual enrollment offers eligible high school students the opportunity to enroll in college coursework to earn both 

high school and college credit. State scholarships and local partnerships make dual enrollment through the 
SC Technical College System affordable.

TOP MAJORS:
• Associate in Arts
• General Technology
• Associate in Science
• University Studies Certificate
• Criminal Justice Technology (AAS) 

21,066
high schoolers
dually enrolled
in 2024-2025

59%
Female

41%
Male

46

All 46 counties have
dual enrollment 

students

57%
White

11%
Hispanic

21%
Black/African 

American

11%
Other

857
different course 

offerings in 2024-25

TOP OVERALL COURSES:
English, Math, Psychology, History, Biology

TOP TECHNICAL EDUCATION COURSES:
Allied Health Sciences, Welding, Computer 

Technology, Industrial Technology, Criminal Justice

Dual enrollment courses are taught by 
credentialed college instructors.

42%
full-time

44%
part-time

14%
credentialed

K12 instructor



54

DUAL ENROLLMENT
by College
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COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON

FY 2026-2027 Budget Presentation
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January 21, 2026

Representative Nathan Ballentine, Chairman
Representative Gilda Cobb-Hunter

Representative Bill Taylor
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FALL UPDATE

• Tuition
 Resident – no increase for 5 years
 Non-resident – 1.45% increase

• FY26 base appropriation increase of $2.8 million
• Employee cost of living adjustment = $1 million
• Employer health plan = $545 thousand
• Stable enrollment

FY 2026-2027 BUDGET PRESENTATION |  COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON         2



Highlights
• New Programs:
 Applied AI Minor
Marine Geology Minor
 Philosophy, Politics, and Economics Minor
 Executive Doctorate of Business Administration Program
 Geospatial Graduate Certificate Program

• EPIC Scholars Program
• BLOCKS partnership with MUSC
• Orchestra performed at Carnegie Hall
• Private donations
 Center for Intentionality
 School of Business Land

FY 2025-2026 BUDGET PRESENTATION |  COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 3



APPROPRIATION HISTORY

FY 2026-2027 BUDGET PRESENTATION |  COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON

Recurring 
State Funds

Nonrecurring
/Capital Other Federal Total Funds

Fiscal Year 2026 $59,415,145 $4,000,000 $223,062,766 $19,500,000 $305,977,911

Fiscal Year 2025 $55,050,648 $10,000,000 $223,062,766 $19,500,000 $307,613,414

Fiscal Year 2024 $47,806,518 $16,500,000 $223,062,766 $19,500,000 $306,869,284

Fiscal Year 2023 $40,634,968 $12,500,000 $208,629,889 $19,500,000 $281,264,857

Fiscal Year 2022 $33,463,082 $10,729,884 $212,332,882 $19,500,000 $276,025,848

4



FY26 PROJECTED CURRENT REVENUE

FY 2026-2027 BUDGET PRESENTATION |  COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON

TOTAL = $389 Million

5



FY26 PROJECTED CURRENT EXPENSES

FY 2026-2027 BUDGET PRESENTATION |  COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON

TOTAL = $336 Million

Academics, $140M, 42%

Research/EPS, $7M, 2%

Student Services, $8M, 2%Facilities, $18M, 5%

Business Operations, $36M, 11%

IT, $21M, 6%

Fringe, $47M, 14%

Auxiliaries, $59M, 18%

6



Recurring request

FY 2026-2027 BUDGET PRESENTATION |  COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON

Request Amount Description

Tuition Mitigation $4,600,000

Support to offset higher regional costs 
and inflation, enabling the College to 

maintain current operations and 
continue serving  students

Joseph P. Riley Jr. Center for Livable 
Communities

$300,000

Expand limited staffing to support 
statewide leadership training and 

technical assistance for small and rural 
local governments

Biomedical Engineering $324,563

New faculty position to strengthen 
research partnerships with MUSC’s 
Hollings Cancer Center and expand 
graduate and doctoral pathways for 

students

Cancer Biology $216,375

New faculty position to build a direct 
pipeline to MUSC graduate programs 

while advancing South Carolina’s 
workforce and economic development 

needs
7



FY 2027 $4.6M RECURRING 
REQUEST #1
• Cost of doing business in the Charleston metropolitan area
 Charleston is one of the most expensive cities to live in South 

Carolina
 Higher Education Price Index forecasted at 3.7%
 Coastal Living

• Key Cost Drivers
 Housing and real estate costs remain among the highest in SC
 Higher utility and compliance costs due to coastal location
 Elevated insurance and risk management expenses
 Inflationary increases in technology, library resources, and 

contracted services

FY 2026-2027 BUDGET PRESENTATION |  COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 8



FY 2027 $4.6M RECURRING 
REQUEST #1 (cont’d)
• Expenses Projected Using Historical Data (Faculty Tenure/Promotions, Public Safety Step 

Increases, Library materials, Information Technology)
• Expenses Projected Using HEPI = 3.7% (Facilities Maintenance, Supplies, Travel, Contracted 

Services, Other Fixed Costs)
• Utilities = 4%
• Leases = 2.9% (per lease agreements)
• Insurance = IRF/CPI-U (per contract)
• Custodial Contract = CPI (per contract)
• 1% Salary Cost of Living Increase (not included)
 $1.3 million
 Including benefits = $1.9 million
 Ensures continuity of academic and student support services

FY 2026-2027 BUDGET PRESENTATION |  COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 9



FY 2027 RECURRING REQUEST #2 – Joseph p. riley jr. 
center for livable communities

• SC is one of the fastest-growing states but the only state in the Southeast without a major 
university-based center dedicated to strengthening local government and nonprofit capacity at 
scale

• Rapid growth is straining communities, contributing to:
 Housing shortages
 Infrastructure stress
 Uneven development
 Widening gaps between fast-growing urban and shrinking rural areas

• The Riley Center is the only university-based center in South Carolina focused on:
 Training local government and nonprofit leaders
 Supporting state and local projects
 Convening cross-sector partnerships to address emerging challenges

FY 2026-2027 BUDGET PRESENTATION |  COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 10



FY 2027 RECURRING REQUEST #2 – Joseph p. riley jr. 
center for livable communities (cont’d)

PROVEN IMPACT & USE OF FUNDS

• Operates with only three full-time staff, yet has:
 Trained thousands of state and national leaders
 Supported 200+ SC local governments, agencies, and nonprofits
 Built trusted, long-standing statewide partnerships

• Demand far exceeds current capacity, particularly in rural and lower-resourced communities

• Requested funds will expand capacity in three priority areas:
 Local Government Leadership Institute - builds the executive pipeline for city and county managers statewide
 Small City/Town Leadership Program – foundational training for municipalities under 6,000 population
 Small City/County Technical Assistance Program – on-demand planning, analysis, and leadership support using retired 

professionals and research-based best practices

• $300,000 investment supports staffing, training, and statewide outreach, strengthening SC’s civic infrastructure and local 
government effectiveness
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FY 2027 RECURRING REQUEST #3 – Biomedical engineering

• Request = $324,563
• Funds salary & benefits for a new faculty position
• Strengthens research partnerships with MUSC’s 

Hollings Cancer Center

• Creates a pathway for students into graduate and 
doctoral programs

• Expands workforce training in the life sciences & 
supports cancer research initiatives

FY 2026-2027 BUDGET PRESENTATION |  COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON 12



FY 2027 RECURRING REQUEST #4 – cancer biology

• Request = $216,375
• Funds salary & benefits for a new faculty position

• Collaboration with the Medical University of South 
Carolina

• Builds a direct pipeline to MUSC’s graduate programs

• Supports the economic development and workforce 
needs of South Carolina
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FY 2027 NON-RECURRING REQUEST
None
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Capital request
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Request Amount Description

New School of Business $40,000,000

New 100,000-square-foot School of 
Business facility to replace currently 
leased commercial space, address 

significant enrollment growth, support 
high-demand undergraduate and 

graduate programs, strengthen ties to 
Charleston’s business community, and 
advance the College’s academic and 

economic impact.

Admissions Recruitment Center $20,000,000

Construction of a new on-campus 
Admissions Recruitment Center to 

accommodate unprecedented growth in 
applications and campus visits and to 

replace outdated facilities, thereby 
enhancing the College’s ability to recruit 

and compete effectively with peer 
institutions. 15



FY 2027 CAPITAL REQUEST #1
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New School of Business Building - $40 million

• 100,000sf facility to accommodate growing 
enrollment (3,200 majors)

• Current building outdated & undersized for 
modern needs

• Will house undergraduate programs, nationally 
ranked MBA, & new eDBA program

• Located in Charleston’s central business district 
to strengthen industry partnerships

• Supported in part by a forthcoming 
philanthropic gift

16



FY 2027 CAPITAL REQUEST #2
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Admissions Recruitment Center - $20 million
• New 10,000-20,000sf facility on existing campus 

property
• Replaces outdated & undersized facilities 

currently split across locations
• Will serve as a modern welcome & recruitment 

hub for prospective students & families
• Since 2019:
 Applications have increased 156% (32,000+)
 # of visitors has doubled (30,000+)

• Record-breaking interest has led to 
unprecedented demand for campus visits

• New facility will include offices, presentation 
space, restrooms,& counseling services for 
potential families of students

• Designed to enhance first impressions & 
strengthen student recruitment

17



FY 2027 FEDERAL FUNDS, OTHER 
FUNDS, AND FTE REQUESTS

• 0.75 Professor - Biomedical Engineering collaboration with MUSC
• 0.75 Professor – Cancer Biology collaboration with MUSC
• Fund related to recurring requests priorities #3 and #4
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PROVISO REQUEST
• None
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APPENDIX
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ENROLLMENT CONTINUED
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Students by Race/Ethnicity
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Students by Geographic Residency-Headcount
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Students by Geographic Residency-FTE
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Student Success/Graduation Rate
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TUITION INCREASE HISTORY
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Fiscal Year Resident Nonresident

2025-2026 0.00% 1.45%

2024-2025 0.00% 3.95%

2023-2024 0.00% 3.00%

2022-2023 0.00% 4.00%

2021-2022 0.00% 3.44%
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TUITION HISTORY
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2025-2026 TUITION & FEE SCHEDULE
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2024-2025 TUITION & FEE SCHEDULE (cont’d)
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SCHOLARSHIPS
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SCHOLARSHIPS (cont’d)
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Institutional Awards Amount
4% Waivers 6,159 12,999,041.00$                         
Abatement: Full 52 1,253,241.00$                            
Abatement: Graduate 1 2,556.00$                                     
Abatement: Graduate Partial 82 300,444.00$                                
Abatement: Partial 2,850 17,717,150.00$                         
Athletic Grant-in-aid 233 5,993,191.00$                            
Foundation Scholarships 1,241 4,664,703.79$                            
Grants & Sponsored Programs 2 11,500.00$                                  
Other 482 710,200.00$                                
Other Waivers 247 2,573,052.50$                            
Pep Band 51 10,300.00$                                  
SPECTRA 89 503,450.80$                                
Totals 11,489 46,738,830.09$                         

Other Awards Amount
Non-Institutional Aid 788 4,093,996.83$                            
Totals 788 4,093,996.83$                            

Totals Awards Amount
Federal 3,070 16,170,897.00$                         
State 5,039 20,439,288.72$                         
Institutional 11,489 46,738,830.09$                         
Other 788 4,093,996.83$                            
Totals 20,386 87,443,012.64$                         
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4% WAIVER AND ABATEMENT REPORT
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Name of Program Level
All 

Students SC NR
All 

Students SC NR
All 

Students SC NR
Freshman 1115 461 654 1755 508 1247 1569 610 959
Sophomore 1139 581 558 1267 634 633 1602 676 926
Junior 1047 604 443 1174 656 518 1241 680 561
Senior 1421 942 479 1520 946 574 1661 1011 650
Other 24 22 2 65 32 33 120 91 29
Total 4746 2610 2136 5781 2776 3005 6193 3068 3125
Freshman 5 5 4 4 2 2
Sophomore 10 10 12 12 9 9
Junior 5 5 11 11 15 15
Senior 82 82 42 42 26 26
Total 102 102 69 69 52 52
Freshman 751 751 1223 1223 945 945
Sophomore 480 480 545 545 885 885
Junior 328 328 430 430 473 473
Senior 254 254 468 468 548 548
Total 1813 1813 2666 2666 2851 2851

24-2523-2422-23

Abatement: Partial

4% Waivers

Abatement: Full
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OUTSTANDING DEBT
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Employee Data

FY 2026-2027 BUDGET PRESENTATION |  COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON

IPEDS Employee Counts
All Employees on the Payroll as of November 1st of Each Reporting Year

IPEDS Employee Category* 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Full-time faculty 509 505 524 524 523
Full-time staff permanent 823 805 844 874 870
Full-time staff temporary 58 26 21 25 21
All full-time employees 1,390 1,336 1,389 1,423 1,414
Part-time faculty 309 333 341 328 331
Part-time staff 111 168 181 195 206
Graduate Assistants 174 155 147 149 162
All part-time employees 594 656 669 672 699

Total 1,984 1,992 2,058 2,095 2,113

Source: IPEDS Human Resources

*IPEDS includes permanent and temporary positions and classifies employees under a full- or part-time category.

IPEDS categorizes librarians as staff so the faculty counts above only represent regular faculty positions.
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EMPLOYEE DATA
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Authorized Vacant

State FTE 474.19 42.20

Other FTE 890.80 77.80

Federal FTE 0 0

Total FTE 1,364.99 120.00
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Employee Data (cont’d)
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Capital Plan
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• The size and historic nature of the College of Charleston campus is both an asset 
and a challenge. 

• The College has 159 owned and leased buildings totaling 3.7 million square feet. 
• With an average age of 113 years, over half (55%) of our buildings are over 100 

years old. 
• We maintain an active capital and maintenance campaign. 
• We have a universal Capital Improvement Fee as part of our full tuition/fee 

structure. 
 The current fee is $906/semester generating approximately $19.3M/FY 
 $622 of the $906 is currently pledged for debt service
 The balance of the fee is used to fund on-going capital projects and 

maintenance - $284/semester
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Capital Projects
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Active Projects:
•  56 Active Capital Projects
• 26 Maintenance and Minor Projects 
• Current Budget $340M
• Expensed $130M
Revenue Sources:
• Capital Improvement Project Funds (CIPF), Revenue Bonds, College Fees, 

Designated Department Funds, General Fund Appropriations, Federal Disaster 
Relief Funds, Housing-Auxiliary Enterprises, Insurance Claims, Lottery Funds, 
Master Lease Program, Private Funds, Capital Renewal Funds, Food Service-
Auxiliary Enterprises
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Capital Projects
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Slide 4 Active Cap Proj 2026

		Open Capital Projects		Current Budget		Expensed		Status		Active/Non-Active

		0637 - CAMPUS ACCESS CONTROL, PHASE 3		$   800,000.00		$   96,397.32		CONSTRUCTION		Active

		0653 - CRAIG MECHANICAL ROOM RENOVATION		$   1,280,000.00		$   1,134,070.11		FINAL COMPLETION		Non-Active

		0655 - COFC PATRIOTS POINT COMPLEX ROOFING AND RTU REPLACEMENT		$   538,395.00		$   469,945.47		FINAL COMPLETION		Non-Active

		0662 - SSMB ENVELOPE REMEDIATION		$   996,580.74		$   55,969.84		CONSTRUCTION		Active

		0666 - 40 COMING - EGRESS STAIR REPLACEMENT		$   130,000.00		$   123,747.43		FINAL COMPLETION		Non-Active

		0667 - SOTTILE THEATRE ROOF REPAIRS AND REPLACEMENT		$   720,450.00		$   417,817.68		SUBST COMPLETION		Active

		0668 - COFC BASEBALL TURF REPLACEMENT		$   1,517,000.00		$   1,482,998.36		FINAL COMPLETION		Non-Active

		0669 - COMING STREET PIAZZA REPAIRS		$   800,000.00		$   795,230.93		FINAL COMPLETION		Non-Active

		0672 - COFC TENNIS CENTER RENOVATION		$   1,500,000.00		$   1,494,671.17		FINAL COMPLETION		Non-Active

		0673 -  PATRIOTS POINT BASEBALL SCOREBOARD RENOVATION		$   778,090.00		$   754,256.26		FINAL COMPLETION		Non-Active

		0674 - CAMPUS ACCESS CONTROL, PHASE 2		$   1,200,000.00		$   658,623.94		CONSTRUCTION		Active

		0675 - PATRIOTS POINT BASEBALL FIELD FENCING, PADS & BATTERS EYE REPLACEMENT AND REPAIR		$   279,400.00		$   67,104.97		FINAL COMPLETION		Non-Active

		0676 - BEATTY CENTER ENVELOPE REMEDIATION		$   1,097,800.00		$   924,027.37		PROJECT APPROVED		Active

		0677 - SIMONS CENTER OF THE ARTS - THEATER UPGRADES		$   557,900.00		$   394,365.50		CONSTRUCTION		Active

		0678 - 298 MEETING  SELECTIVE EXTERIOR FACADE REPAIRS		$   150,000.00		$   96,800.00		FINAL COMPLETION		Non-Active

		0679 - 86 WENTWORTH EXTERIOR ENVELOPE REPAIRS		$   1,735,000.00		$   993,596.36		PROJECT APPROVED		Active

		0680 - BLACKLOCK SELECT RESTORATION 2023		$   630,408.00		$   60,434.09		CONSTRUCTION		Active

		0681 - GEORGE AND LIBERTY STREET APARTMENT MECHANICAL UPGRADES		$   975,975.00		$   69,738.33		PROJECT APPROVED		Active

		0682 - ADDLESTONE LIBRARY SUITE 129 CONVERSION		$   165,800.00		$   151,824.94		OCCUPANCY		Active

		0683 - HARBOR WALK WEST UPGRADES FOR ENGINEERING PROGRAM		$   265,803.22		$   206,536.40		PROJECT APPROVED		Active

		0684 - CHICK FIL A HVAC		$   220,000.00		$   79,011.38		PROJECT APPROVED		Active

		0687 - COLLEGE LODGE ABATEMENT		$   652,000.00		$   308,521.40		PROJECT APPROVED		Active

		0688 - 99 ST PHILIPS LIMITED RENOVATION		$   990,386.00		$   506,352.12		PROJECT APPROVED		Active

		0689 - ADDLESTONE LIBRARY SPECIAL COLLECTIONS HVAC		$   1,822,514.00		$   655,219.89		PROJECT APPROVED		Active

		0690 - SOTTILE THEATRE RTU 1 REPLACEMENT		$   1,640,000.00		$   314,262.50		PROJECT APPROVED		Active

		0691 - PATRIOTS POINT NEW LED LIGHTING (BASEBALL FIELD)		$   745,000.00		$   2,250.00		CONSTRUCTION		Active

		0692 - SILCOX JOHNSON 2025 SELECTIVE UPFIT		$   622,809.00		$   259,175.08		CONSTRUCTION		Active

		0693 - RITA HOLLINGS VIVARIUM HVAC RENOVATIONS		$   938,000.00		$   - 0		PROJECT APPROVED		Active

		0694 - STUDENT HEALTH SERVICES REFRESH 2025		$   358,323.00		$   118,135.50		CONSTRUCTION		Active

		0695 - ST. PHILIP ST. PARKING GARAGE		$   925,000.00		$   - 0		PROJECT APPROVED		Active

		0696 - BEATTY - WELLS FARGO AUDITORIUM UPGRADES		$   403,000.00		$   242,926.96		PROJECT APPROVED		Active

		0697 - HARBOR WALK WEST UPGRADES PHASE II		$   650,000.00		$   37,570.51		PROJECT APPROVED		Active

		0698 - 28 AND 38 COMING STREET EXTERIOR PAINTING		$   140,000.00		$   - 0		FINAL COMPLETION		Non-Active

		0699 - FORT JOHNSON POWDER MAGAZINE AND CISTERNS RESTORATION		$   562,101.20		$   - 0		PROJECT APPROVED		Active

		0700 - BERRY HALL CITY BISTRO DOU-1 REPLACEMENT		$   388,000.00		$   4,082.00		PROJECT APPROVED		Active

		0701 - 298/300 MEETING STREET EXTERIOR REPAIRS		$   350,000.00		$   - 0		PROJECT APPROVED		Active

		0702 - 2, 4, 6 AND 8 BULL STREET EXTERIOR REPAIRS '25		$   500,000.00		$   - 0		PROJECT APPROVED		Active

		0703 - ROBERT SCOTT SMALLS LOBBY REFRESH AND AUDITORIUM 235 UPGRADE		$   300,000.00		$   - 0		A1 SUBMITTAL		Non-Active		Awaiting final approval

		0704 - CRAIG HALL BREEZEWAY STRUCTURAL REPAIR		$   990,000.00		$   - 0		A1 PM REVIEW		Non-Active		Awaiting final approval

		9650 - SIMONS CENTER FOR THE ARTS RENOVATION		$   56,235,719.90		$   49,630,077.20		OCCUPANCY		Active

		9670 - MULTICULTURAL CENTER RENOVATION		$   2,000,000.00		$   1,779,975.76		CONSTRUCTION		Active

		9674 - ELECTRICAL GRID INFRASTRUCTURE UPGRADES		$   4,838,000.00		$   1,665,933.21		PH2 APPROVED		Active

		9675 - CRAIG RESIDENCE HALL 2022 RENOVATION		$   13,000,000.00		$   10,823,190.47		CONSTRUCTION		Active

		9676 - CENTRAL ENERGY FACILITY AND PIPING INFRASTRUCTURE UPGRADES		$   19,000,000.00		$   3,014,568.99		CONSTRUCTION		Active

		9677 - STERN STUDENT CENTER RENOVATION AND ADDITION		$   44,000,000.00		$   19,577,364.41		CONSTRUCTION		Active

		9678 - BERRY RESIDENCE HALL AND HONORS PROGRAM RENOVATION		$   29,000,000.00		$   12,394,092.28		CONSTRUCTION		Active

		9679 - 58 GEORGE COMPLEX RENOVATION		$   7,450,000.00		$   652,508.27		BIDDING		Active

		9680 - BUIST RESIDENCE HALL 2024 RENOVATION		$   13,400,000.00		$   11,597,766.40		CONSTRUCTION		Active

		9681 - GRICE MARINE LAB ANNEX RENOVATION		$   5,700,000.00		$   409,123.44		CONSTRUCTION DOCS		Active

		9687 - 176 LOCKWOOD EXTERIOR REPAIRS		$   2,300,000.00		$   1,844,161.76		CONSTRUCTION		Active

		9683 - SOTTILE THEATER ENVELOPE, SAFETY, AND HVAC UPGRADES		$   3,560,000.00		$   72,499.82		CONSTRUCTION DOCS		Active

		9686 - 81 WENTWORTH STREET LAND PURCHASE		$   5,035,000.00		$   - 0		PH2 APPROVED		Active

		9688 - PROJECT 205 LAND ACQUISITION		$   75,020,000.00		$   84,950.00		PH2 APPROVED		Active

		9689 - PROJECT 205 LAND SITE DEVELOPMENT - 106 COMING		$   9,682,828.00		$   1,704,389.66		DESIGN/PROGRAMMING		Active

		9690 - COLLEGE LODGE DEMOLITION		$   4,226,729.00		$   44,005.25		PH2 APPROVED		Active

		9691 - 24 N MARKET ACQUISITION		$   270,000.00		$   - 0		PH1 EVP REVIEW		Active

				$   324,034,012.06		$   128,270,270.73





Slide 3 Info

		Active Projects		56

		Current Buddget		$   324,034,012.06

		Expensesd		$   128,270,270.73

		Revenue Sources		Capital Improvement Project Funds (CIPF), Revenue Bonds, College Fees, Designated Department Funds, General Fund Appropriations, Federal Disaster Relief Funds, Housing –Auxiliary Enterprises, Insurance Claims, Lottery Funds, Master Lease Program, Private Funds, Capital Renewal Funds, Food Service-Auxiliary Enterprises





Maint Projects

		Maintenance Projects		Current Budget		Expensed		Status

		MF100 - CAMPUS WIDE FIRE EGRESS STAIR EVALUATION & INSPECTION		$   100,000.00		$   - 0		PROJECT APPROVED

		MF101 - ENGINEERING STUDY FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF THE SPECIAL COLLECTIONS VAULT HVAC		$   30,000.00		$   15,366.00		PROJECT APPROVED

		MF102 - RANDOLPH HALL SUITE 105 ABATEMENT & MOISTURE REMEDIATION '24		$   192,240.00		$   - 0		SUBST COMPLETION

		MASTER FY24 MAINTENANCE FUND CAPITAL PROJECT		$   519,077.00		$   34,933.52		PROJECT APPROVED

		MF104 - 11 GLEBE - SELECT EXTERIOR REPAIRS WATER DAMAGE - '23		$   30,000.00		$   23,522.00		DESIGN/PROGRAMMING

		MF107 - JOHNSON & SILCOX HVAC UPGRADES		$   60,000.00		$   17,955.00		FINAL COMPLETION

		MASTER FY25 MAINTENANCE FUND CAPITAL PROJECT		$   10,000,000.00		$   100,920.95		PROJECT APPROVED

		MF109 - 329 KING STREET STOREFRONT REPLACEMENT		$   300,000.00		$   79,184.34		SUBST COMPLETION

		MF110 - STREET REALIGNMENT		$   55,000.00		$   - 0		DESIGN/PROGRAMMING

		MASTER FY23 MAINTENANCE FUND CAPITAL PROJECT		$   - 0		$   30,746.72		PROJECT APPROVED

		MF112 - CLASSROOM REFRESH ECTR SUMMER "25		$   362,800.00		$   176,319.58		FINAL COMPLETION

		MF113 - 44 ST PHILIP - FRENCH DOORS RESTORATION - '24		$   23,600.00		$   - 0		CONSTRUCTION

		MF114 - AVERY CENTER CHILLER REPLACEMENT		$   259,500.00		$   7,500.00		PROJECT APPROVED

		MF115 - TD ARENA LED LIGHTS		$   835,500.00		$   - 0		DESIGN/PROGRAMMING

		MF116 - TATE CENTER - REFRESH #202 AND #315		$   52,000.00		$   28,135.00		PROJECT APPROVED

		MF117 - BELL SOUTH BUILDING AHU 2 REPLACEMENT		$   358,400.00		$   - 0		PROJECT APPROVED

		MF118 - SOTTILE WATER DAMAGE REPAIRS		$   302,865.38		$   182,100.00		PROJECT APPROVED

		MP100 - 32 GEORGE KGI LIFE SAFETY UPGRADES		$   730,470.00		$   355,038.98		DESIGN/PROGRAMMING

		OLD RANDOLPH - MF24101.1 - RANDOLPH HALL SUITE 105 ABATEMENT & MOISTURE REMEDIATION '24		$   337,240.00		$   324,000.28		SUBST COMPLETION

		MP102 - 16 A BULL ST - COTTAGE UPFIT '23 - EXT AND ABATEMENT		$   218,000.00		$   193,565.25		FINAL COMPLETION

		MP103 - 20 GLEBE - SELECT PLUMBING REPAIRS - ATTIC		$   100,000.00		$   93,700.00		CONSTRUCTION

		MP104 - JC LONG 3RD FLOOR REFRESH		$   68,955.00		$   53,098.98		FINAL COMPLETION

		MP105 - BEATTY PODCAST STUDIO		$   23,000.00		$   16,338.40		PROJECT APPROVED

		MP106 - HARBOR WALK WEST UPGRADES PHASE II		$   650,500.00		$   - 0		PROJECT APPROVED

		MP107 - COFC RIVERS GREEN ENVIRONMENTAL LOGO		$   100,000.00		$   778.12		DESIGN/PROGRAMMING

		MP108 - 20 GLEBE INVESTIGATION		$   14,350.00		$   - 0		PROJECT APPROVED







Capital Projects
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Slide 4 Active Cap Proj 2026

		Open Capital Projects		Current Budget		Expensed		Status		Active/Non-Active

		0637 - CAMPUS ACCESS CONTROL, PHASE 3		$   800,000.00		$   96,397.32		CONSTRUCTION		Active

		0653 - CRAIG MECHANICAL ROOM RENOVATION		$   1,280,000.00		$   1,134,070.11		FINAL COMPLETION		Non-Active

		0655 - COFC PATRIOTS POINT COMPLEX ROOFING AND RTU REPLACEMENT		$   538,395.00		$   469,945.47		FINAL COMPLETION		Non-Active

		0662 - SSMB ENVELOPE REMEDIATION		$   996,580.74		$   55,969.84		CONSTRUCTION		Active

		0666 - 40 COMING - EGRESS STAIR REPLACEMENT		$   130,000.00		$   123,747.43		FINAL COMPLETION		Non-Active

		0667 - SOTTILE THEATRE ROOF REPAIRS AND REPLACEMENT		$   720,450.00		$   417,817.68		SUBST COMPLETION		Active

		0668 - COFC BASEBALL TURF REPLACEMENT		$   1,517,000.00		$   1,482,998.36		FINAL COMPLETION		Non-Active

		0669 - COMING STREET PIAZZA REPAIRS		$   800,000.00		$   795,230.93		FINAL COMPLETION		Non-Active

		0672 - COFC TENNIS CENTER RENOVATION		$   1,500,000.00		$   1,494,671.17		FINAL COMPLETION		Non-Active

		0673 -  PATRIOTS POINT BASEBALL SCOREBOARD RENOVATION		$   778,090.00		$   754,256.26		FINAL COMPLETION		Non-Active

		0674 - CAMPUS ACCESS CONTROL, PHASE 2		$   1,200,000.00		$   658,623.94		CONSTRUCTION		Active

		0675 - PATRIOTS POINT BASEBALL FIELD FENCING, PADS & BATTERS EYE REPLACEMENT AND REPAIR		$   279,400.00		$   67,104.97		FINAL COMPLETION		Non-Active

		0676 - BEATTY CENTER ENVELOPE REMEDIATION		$   1,097,800.00		$   924,027.37		PROJECT APPROVED		Active

		0677 - SIMONS CENTER OF THE ARTS - THEATER UPGRADES		$   557,900.00		$   394,365.50		CONSTRUCTION		Active

		0678 - 298 MEETING  SELECTIVE EXTERIOR FACADE REPAIRS		$   150,000.00		$   96,800.00		FINAL COMPLETION		Non-Active

		0679 - 86 WENTWORTH EXTERIOR ENVELOPE REPAIRS		$   1,735,000.00		$   993,596.36		PROJECT APPROVED		Active

		0680 - BLACKLOCK SELECT RESTORATION 2023		$   630,408.00		$   60,434.09		CONSTRUCTION		Active

		0681 - GEORGE AND LIBERTY STREET APARTMENT MECHANICAL UPGRADES		$   975,975.00		$   69,738.33		PROJECT APPROVED		Active

		0682 - ADDLESTONE LIBRARY SUITE 129 CONVERSION		$   165,800.00		$   151,824.94		OCCUPANCY		Active

		0683 - HARBOR WALK WEST UPGRADES FOR ENGINEERING PROGRAM		$   265,803.22		$   206,536.40		PROJECT APPROVED		Active

		0684 - CHICK FIL A HVAC		$   220,000.00		$   79,011.38		PROJECT APPROVED		Active

		0687 - COLLEGE LODGE ABATEMENT		$   652,000.00		$   308,521.40		PROJECT APPROVED		Active

		0688 - 99 ST PHILIPS LIMITED RENOVATION		$   990,386.00		$   506,352.12		PROJECT APPROVED		Active

		0689 - ADDLESTONE LIBRARY SPECIAL COLLECTIONS HVAC		$   1,822,514.00		$   655,219.89		PROJECT APPROVED		Active

		0690 - SOTTILE THEATRE RTU 1 REPLACEMENT		$   1,640,000.00		$   314,262.50		PROJECT APPROVED		Active

		0691 - PATRIOTS POINT NEW LED LIGHTING (BASEBALL FIELD)		$   745,000.00		$   2,250.00		CONSTRUCTION		Active

		0692 - SILCOX JOHNSON 2025 SELECTIVE UPFIT		$   622,809.00		$   259,175.08		CONSTRUCTION		Active

		0693 - RITA HOLLINGS VIVARIUM HVAC RENOVATIONS		$   938,000.00		$   - 0		PROJECT APPROVED		Active

		0694 - STUDENT HEALTH SERVICES REFRESH 2025		$   358,323.00		$   118,135.50		CONSTRUCTION		Active

		0695 - ST. PHILIP ST. PARKING GARAGE		$   925,000.00		$   - 0		PROJECT APPROVED		Active

		0696 - BEATTY - WELLS FARGO AUDITORIUM UPGRADES		$   403,000.00		$   242,926.96		PROJECT APPROVED		Active

		0697 - HARBOR WALK WEST UPGRADES PHASE II		$   650,000.00		$   37,570.51		PROJECT APPROVED		Active

		0698 - 28 AND 38 COMING STREET EXTERIOR PAINTING		$   140,000.00		$   - 0		FINAL COMPLETION		Non-Active

		0699 - FORT JOHNSON POWDER MAGAZINE AND CISTERNS RESTORATION		$   562,101.20		$   - 0		PROJECT APPROVED		Active

		0700 - BERRY HALL CITY BISTRO DOU-1 REPLACEMENT		$   388,000.00		$   4,082.00		PROJECT APPROVED		Active

		0701 - 298/300 MEETING STREET EXTERIOR REPAIRS		$   350,000.00		$   - 0		PROJECT APPROVED		Active

		0702 - 2, 4, 6 AND 8 BULL STREET EXTERIOR REPAIRS '25		$   500,000.00		$   - 0		PROJECT APPROVED		Active

		0703 - ROBERT SCOTT SMALLS LOBBY REFRESH AND AUDITORIUM 235 UPGRADE		$   300,000.00		$   - 0		A1 SUBMITTAL		Non-Active		Awaiting final approval

		0704 - CRAIG HALL BREEZEWAY STRUCTURAL REPAIR		$   990,000.00		$   - 0		A1 PM REVIEW		Non-Active		Awaiting final approval

		9650 - SIMONS CENTER FOR THE ARTS RENOVATION		$   56,235,719.90		$   49,630,077.20		OCCUPANCY		Active

		9670 - MULTICULTURAL CENTER RENOVATION		$   2,000,000.00		$   1,779,975.76		CONSTRUCTION		Active

		9674 - ELECTRICAL GRID INFRASTRUCTURE UPGRADES		$   4,838,000.00		$   1,665,933.21		PH2 APPROVED		Active

		9675 - CRAIG RESIDENCE HALL 2022 RENOVATION		$   13,000,000.00		$   10,823,190.47		CONSTRUCTION		Active

		9676 - CENTRAL ENERGY FACILITY AND PIPING INFRASTRUCTURE UPGRADES		$   19,000,000.00		$   3,014,568.99		CONSTRUCTION		Active

		9677 - STERN STUDENT CENTER RENOVATION AND ADDITION		$   44,000,000.00		$   19,577,364.41		CONSTRUCTION		Active

		9678 - BERRY RESIDENCE HALL AND HONORS PROGRAM RENOVATION		$   29,000,000.00		$   12,394,092.28		CONSTRUCTION		Active

		9679 - 58 GEORGE COMPLEX RENOVATION		$   7,450,000.00		$   652,508.27		BIDDING		Active

		9680 - BUIST RESIDENCE HALL 2024 RENOVATION		$   13,400,000.00		$   11,597,766.40		CONSTRUCTION		Active

		9681 - GRICE MARINE LAB ANNEX RENOVATION		$   5,700,000.00		$   409,123.44		CONSTRUCTION DOCS		Active

		9687 - 176 LOCKWOOD EXTERIOR REPAIRS		$   2,300,000.00		$   1,844,161.76		CONSTRUCTION		Active

		9683 - SOTTILE THEATER ENVELOPE, SAFETY, AND HVAC UPGRADES		$   3,560,000.00		$   72,499.82		CONSTRUCTION DOCS		Active

		9686 - 81 WENTWORTH STREET LAND PURCHASE		$   5,035,000.00		$   - 0		PH2 APPROVED		Active

		9688 - PROJECT 205 LAND ACQUISITION		$   75,020,000.00		$   84,950.00		PH2 APPROVED		Active

		9689 - PROJECT 205 LAND SITE DEVELOPMENT - 106 COMING		$   9,682,828.00		$   1,704,389.66		DESIGN/PROGRAMMING		Active

		9690 - COLLEGE LODGE DEMOLITION		$   4,226,729.00		$   44,005.25		PH2 APPROVED		Active

		9691 - 24 N MARKET ACQUISITION		$   270,000.00		$   - 0		PH1 EVP REVIEW		Active

				$   324,034,012.06		$   128,270,270.73
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		Current Buddget		$   324,034,012.06

		Expensesd		$   128,270,270.73

		Revenue Sources		Capital Improvement Project Funds (CIPF), Revenue Bonds, College Fees, Designated Department Funds, General Fund Appropriations, Federal Disaster Relief Funds, Housing –Auxiliary Enterprises, Insurance Claims, Lottery Funds, Master Lease Program, Private Funds, Capital Renewal Funds, Food Service-Auxiliary Enterprises





Maint Projects

		Maintenance and Minor Projects		Current Budget		Expensed		Status

		MF100 - CAMPUS WIDE FIRE EGRESS STAIR EVALUATION & INSPECTION		$   100,000.00		$   - 0		PROJECT APPROVED

		MF101 - ENGINEERING STUDY FOR THE REPLACEMENT OF THE SPECIAL COLLECTIONS VAULT HVAC		$   30,000.00		$   15,366.00		PROJECT APPROVED

		MF102 - RANDOLPH HALL SUITE 105 ABATEMENT & MOISTURE REMEDIATION '24		$   192,240.00		$   - 0		SUBST COMPLETION

		MASTER FY24 MAINTENANCE FUND CAPITAL PROJECT		$   519,077.00		$   34,933.52		PROJECT APPROVED

		MF104 - 11 GLEBE - SELECT EXTERIOR REPAIRS WATER DAMAGE - '23		$   30,000.00		$   23,522.00		DESIGN/PROGRAMMING

		MF107 - JOHNSON & SILCOX HVAC UPGRADES		$   60,000.00		$   17,955.00		FINAL COMPLETION

		MASTER FY25 MAINTENANCE FUND CAPITAL PROJECT		$   10,000,000.00		$   100,920.95		PROJECT APPROVED

		MF109 - 329 KING STREET STOREFRONT REPLACEMENT		$   300,000.00		$   79,184.34		SUBST COMPLETION

		MF110 - STREET REALIGNMENT		$   55,000.00		$   - 0		DESIGN/PROGRAMMING

		MASTER FY23 MAINTENANCE FUND CAPITAL PROJECT		$   - 0		$   30,746.72		PROJECT APPROVED

		MF112 - CLASSROOM REFRESH ECTR SUMMER "25		$   362,800.00		$   176,319.58		FINAL COMPLETION

		MF113 - 44 ST PHILIP - FRENCH DOORS RESTORATION - '24		$   23,600.00		$   - 0		CONSTRUCTION

		MF114 - AVERY CENTER CHILLER REPLACEMENT		$   259,500.00		$   7,500.00		PROJECT APPROVED

		MF115 - TD ARENA LED LIGHTS		$   835,500.00		$   - 0		DESIGN/PROGRAMMING

		MF116 - TATE CENTER - REFRESH #202 AND #315		$   52,000.00		$   28,135.00		PROJECT APPROVED

		MF117 - BELL SOUTH BUILDING AHU 2 REPLACEMENT		$   358,400.00		$   - 0		PROJECT APPROVED

		MF118 - SOTTILE WATER DAMAGE REPAIRS		$   302,865.38		$   182,100.00		PROJECT APPROVED

		MP100 - 32 GEORGE KGI LIFE SAFETY UPGRADES		$   730,470.00		$   355,038.98		DESIGN/PROGRAMMING

		OLD RANDOLPH - MF24101.1 - RANDOLPH HALL SUITE 105 ABATEMENT & MOISTURE REMEDIATION '24		$   337,240.00		$   324,000.28		SUBST COMPLETION

		MP102 - 16 A BULL ST - COTTAGE UPFIT '23 - EXT AND ABATEMENT		$   218,000.00		$   193,565.25		FINAL COMPLETION

		MP103 - 20 GLEBE - SELECT PLUMBING REPAIRS - ATTIC		$   100,000.00		$   93,700.00		CONSTRUCTION

		MP104 - JC LONG 3RD FLOOR REFRESH		$   68,955.00		$   53,098.98		FINAL COMPLETION

		MP105 - BEATTY PODCAST STUDIO		$   23,000.00		$   16,338.40		PROJECT APPROVED

		MP106 - HARBOR WALK WEST UPGRADES PHASE II		$   650,500.00		$   - 0		PROJECT APPROVED

		MP107 - COFC RIVERS GREEN ENVIRONMENTAL LOGO		$   100,000.00		$   778.12		DESIGN/PROGRAMMING

		MP108 - 20 GLEBE INVESTIGATION		$   14,350.00		$   - 0		PROJECT APPROVED







Capital Renewal Maintenance

FY 2026-2027 BUDGET PRESENTATION |  COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON

• All Facilities: $455 million
• All Facilities:
 $410 million to get to a 90% condition (acceptable)
 $365 million to get to an 80% condition

• Average building condition code for all buildings = 67 (0 to 100)
• Actual Investment for E&G:  $4M annually with FY25 increase to $10M 

and FY26 investment of $7.5M
• $34.5 million E&G capital renewal investment FY21 – FY26
• Pursue capital project funding that will address building renovations and 

related renewal needs
• Significant investments in HVAC and Building Envelope Systems
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Capital Renewal Investments 
FY21-FY26

FY 2026-2027 BUDGET PRESENTATION |  COLLEGE OF CHARLESTON

• Special Funds: HEERF, 250th Anniversary, Patriots Point $6.5M
• Capital Renewal Internal Maintenance Funds: $24.5M
• Annual Beautification Funding:
 FY24 $1M
 FY25 $1M
 FY26 $1M

• Classroom Refresh Funding: FY20 - FY24 $750k
• Total Investment for the Period FY21 – FY26 $34.75M
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Capital Renewal
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Thank you for your time.

We are happy to answer any 
questions

Andrew Hsu, President
Paul Patrick, Chief of Staff
John Loonan, Chief Financial Officer
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The Honorable Nathan Ballentine, Chairman

The Honorable Gilda Cobb-Hunter

The Honorable Bill Taylor

General Glenn M. Walters, USMC (Retired)

President, The Citadel

January 21, 2026

The Citadel, The Military College of  South Carolina
Budget Request FY27

Briefing for the House Ways and Means Committee
Higher Education & Technical Colleges Subcommittee



As The Military College of  South Carolina, The Citadel’s mission 
is to educate and develop principled leaders and citizen-soldiers, 

prepared to serve their state and nation, and to lead with integrity 
by instilling the core values of  Honor, Duty, and Respect in a 

disciplined and intellectually challenging environment.

2

Mission Statement



• Received 10 Year SACSCOC accreditation in 2024

• 86.5% of  cadets at graduation in May 2025 were employed, serving in the military or continuing their education 

• 4 Year Graduation Rate of  74.4% (compared to national average for public universities of  37%)

• 23,450 service hours completed during the previous academic year

• 162 cadets from the class of  2025 were commissioned to serve in the armed forces 

• 448 ROTC scholarships were awarded for academic year 2025-2026

• The Citadel Student Managed Investment Fund (SMIF) manages a portfolio of  over $2.4 million

• The Citadel Cyber Institute trains the next generation of  principled leaders in the Cyber defense and offense 
workforce

• Pre-health/medicine Kenya Study Abroad Program served 34,184 Kenyan patients over the past 4 years 

• Admission rates to medical school exceed the national average 

• 448 ROTC scholarship number as of  1/13/26 provided by Financial Aid office
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College Highlights



• #1 Regional University in the South

• #1 Best Public University in the South

• #1 Best Colleges for Veterans – Regional Universities (South)

• #3 Undergraduate Teaching – Regional Universities (South)

• #5 Best Value Universities – Regional Universities (South)

• #14 Best Undergraduate Engineering, nationwide (non-doctoral)

U.S. News and World Report Rankings
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Six Year Tuition History  
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Appropriations History
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Appropriations History Cont.
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Description Type FY 2023-2024 FY 2024-2025 FY 2025-2026

Tuition Mitigation & Inflationary Costs Recurring $2,102,077 $3,835,642 $3,081,444

Instructional Support Recurring $2,500,000

General Maintenance Recurring $1,500,000

Additional Allocation (COLA, Health and 

Pension)

Recurring $1,027,484 $538,408 $526,658

Engineering Building Non-Recurring $29,000,000 $4,000,000 $12,900,000

Duckett Hall Non-Recurring $1 $3,000,000

Workforce Housing Non-Recurring $3,000,000 $2,000,000

Deas Hall Renovation Non-Recurring $7,000,000
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FY26 
Projected 
Revenue
(IN MILLIONS)

Total:

$143.3M*

*Does not include one-time appropriations
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Total:

$143.3M

FY26 
Projected 
Expense
(IN MILLIONS)



FY27 Budget Requests Summary
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Rank Type Request Amount

1 Recurring Tuition Mitigation $836,338

2 Recurring Support for Cost of  Living (COLA) Increase $1,155,576

3 Recurring Enhance ROTC Scholarship Support $1,210,000

4 Recurring General Maintenance $1,815,000

5 Recurring Funding for Two Dedicated AI Faculty (Salary & Fringe) $355,522

6 Capital Duckett Hall Renovation $25,000,000

7 Capital Deas Hall Renovation $22,000,000

8 Capital McAlister Field House Technology Renovation $8,000,000

9 Capital Thompson Hall Renovation $33,000,000

10 Recurring Authorization Increase for Federal Funds $1,502,555

11 Recurring Authorization Increase for Other Funds $4,787,115



FY27 Recurring Requests
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Request Amount Description of  Request

Tuition Mitigation $836,338 Request would allow The Citadel to continue to have no increases in tuition for 

In-State students, assuming HEPI increase of  3.7%

Support for Cost of  

Living Increase

$1,155,576 Traditionally, the state provides 20% of  any mandated COLA as supplemental 

appropriation to The Citadel.  This, however, leaves The Citadel responsible for 

the other 80%.

Enhance ROTC 

Scholarship Support

$1,210,000 Changes in Department of  Defense ROTC scholarship allocations over the past 5 

years have reduced the percentage of  tuition covered for many cadets, creating 

increased financial barriers for students pursuing military service through The Citadel. 

While The Citadel’s alumni have worked diligently to help offset these funding gaps 

through donations, additional support is still needed. Consistent with The Citadel’s 

mission to develop principled leaders and prepare graduates for service to our country 

and state – including Active Duty, the National Guard, and the Reserves – The Citadel 

respectfully requests this support. This investment would help close the remaining 

shortfall for the in-state ROTC population, strengthen recruitment and retention of  

South Carolina residents, and advance the State’s priorities by expanding pathways to 

commissioned service and workforce-ready leadership.



FY27 Recurring Requests
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Request Amount Description of  Request

General Maintenance $1,815,000 Staying on top of  the maintenance needs of  our 100+ year old campus, located 

on the coast, is an ongoing endeavor. 53% of our buildings are more than 60 

years old and require the type of  intensive maintenance which has been affected 

by recent inflationary cost increases, including costs for skilled trade labor, 

utilities, and service contracts.

These funds will allow us to bring our Facility Condition Index up to 80 within 

10 years.

Funding for Two 

Dedicated AI Faculty 

(Salary & Fringe)

$355,522 Our new AI faculty will prepare graduates to lead in defense AI applications 

(autonomous systems, cybersecurity, and intelligence analysis) directly supporting 

South Carolina's billion-dollar defense economy.



FY27 Non-Recurring/Capital Requests
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Request Amount Description of  Request

Duckett Hall Renovation $25,000,000 Duckett Hall (c. 1969) houses pre-medical, pre-nursing, and pre-health 

professional studies and contains classrooms, laboratories, offices, and a small 

auditorium. The current HVAC system is in disrepair, the electrical system is at 

capacity and classroom/lab configurations are obsolete.

This project is on the 2025 CPIP

Deas Hall Renovation $22,000,000 Deas Hall is a multi-use facility that holds classes for students in the Department 

of  Health and Human Performance (HHP) and provides the entire college with 

indoor intramural, club, and recreational athletic activities. It is our most used 

building on campus.  It is also critical to the operations of  the Office of  the 

Commandant and ROTC units. It has not had significant upgrades since it was 

built in 1974. The renovation plans also include a rehabilitation and recovery 

space to support the health of  our campus community.

This project is on the 2025 CPIP



FY27 Non-Recurring/Capital Requests
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Request Amount Description of  Request

McAlister Field House 

Technology Renovation

$8,000,000 The Citadel uses McAlister Field House (built in 1939) as its main event space 
for all major events on campus (such as Commencement and Greater Issues 
Speakers). We’ve welcomed Presidents, Governors, Vice Presidents, Secretaries 
of  State, Generals, and famous authors to speak to our student body and 
members of  our community. In addition, this space serves as an inclement 
weather location for graduation and other events for other local colleges and 
universities.  

To maintain its role as a premier venue for high-profile speakers and major 
events, McAlister Field House requires significant upgrades to its presentation 
technologies. 

This project is on the 2025 CPIP



FY27 Non-Recurring/Capital Requests 

15

Request Amount Description of  Request

Thompson Hall 

Renovation and 

Enhancement (School of  

Cyber, Computer 

Science, and Math)

$33,000,000 Thompson Hall was built long before the establishment of  the Department of  

Cyber and Computer Sciences(2018). The Citadel would now like to establish it 

as the School of  Cyber, Computer Science and Math. Renovation will secure 

South Carolina’s position as a leader in cybersecurity, artificial intelligence, and 

advanced technological education. Enrollment in the BS programs of  Computer 

Science and Cyber Operations continue to grow every year (30% increase overall 

since Fall 2020).

This project is on the 2025 CPIP



FY27 Federal Funds Request
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Request Amount Source of  

Funding

Description

Authorization Increase for 

Federal Funds

$1,502,555 Federal

(no state 

dollars)

Authorizes the institution act as a pass through for student 

financial aid and other federal dollars such as grants. This 

increase is estimated based on a HEPI increase of  3.7%.

Total Federal Funds Authorization:

• FY23: $35,793,573

• FY24: $37,583,252

• FY25: $39,274,252

• FY26: $40,609,584



FY27 Other Funds Request
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Request Amount Source of  

Funding

Description

Authorization Increase for 

Other Funds

$4,787,115 Institution

(no state 

dollars)

Authorizes the institution to increase spending as necessary 

based on increased costs outside of  the institution’s control. This 

increase is estimated based on a HEPI increase of  3.7%.

Total Other Funds Authorization:

• FY23: $114,037,299

• FY24: $119,739,164

• FY25: $125,127,164

• FY26: $129,381,496



The Citadel has no FTE requests
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FY27 FTE Requests



The Citadel has no proviso requests
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FY27 Proviso Requests
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Appendix



Student Enrollment Headcount vs. FTE
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Notes:  
1) Other Undergraduate Students include Active Duty, Veteran, Degree Completion Students, Transient and Fifth Year Day Students
2) Enrollment as of the college’s official census date
3) FTE is defined:  1 Undergraduate FTE = 12 credit hours; 1 Graduate FTE = 9 credit hours
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Student Enrollment In-State/Out-of-State
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Notes:  
1) Enrollment as of the college’s official census date.
2) FTE is defined:  1 Undergraduate FTE = 12 credit hours; 1 Graduate FTE = 9 credit hours.
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South Carolina Corps of Cadets

Fall 2025 Headcount by Residency
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Student Enrollment In-State/Out-of-State
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Notes:  
1) Enrollment as of the college’s official census date.
2) FTE is defined:  1 Undergraduate FTE = 12 credit hours; 1 Graduate FTE = 9 credit hours.
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Minority Student Enrollment
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Note:  1) Enrollment as of the college’s official census date

White

1,736

72%

Minority

598

25%

International

56

2%

Unknown

27

1%

South Carolina Corps of Cadets

Fall 2025 Enrollment by Race/Ethnicity

American Indian or 
Alaskan Native Asian

Black or African 
American Hispanic More Than 1 Race

Native Hawaiian or 
Pacific Islander Total

# % # % # % # % # % # % # %

11 2% 48 8% 191 32% 233 39% 108 18% 7 1% 598 100%



Cadet Application Funnel: Completed Applications, 
Provisionally Admitted, Final Acceptance, and Matriculated
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Note: Final Acceptance is based on Academics, Character, and Medical Clearance.
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Student Graduation Rates 
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Five Year Tuition History (Annual Comparable 
Costs)
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FY22 Increase

0.0% In-State
0.0% Out-of-

State

FY23 Increase

0.0% In-State
0.0% Out-of-

State

FY24 Increase

0.0% In-State
4.2% Out-of-

State

FY25 Increase

0.0% In-State
3.0% Out-of-

State

FY26 Increase

0.0% In-State
3.4% Out-of-

State



Detailed Tuition & Fees 2025-26, South 
Carolina Corps of  Cadets
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Detailed Tuition & Fees 2025-26, Citadel 
Graduate College

29

The Citadel Graduate College 
includes:

• In-person 
(Graduate/Undergraduate) 
Programs

• Online (Graduate/Undergraduate) 
Programs



Scholarships and Grants (FY25)
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2025 Scholarship/Grant Type Awards Dollars Percentage of  Total

Pell Grant 711 $4,303,162 10.9%

Supp Education Opportunity Grants 93 $97,495 0.3%

HOPE, Life, Palmetto, Space, & Need-Based 997 $5,272,730 13.4%

Institutional Scholarships 1,710 $14,433,453 36.7%

SC National Guard CAP 88 $409,145 1.0%

ROTC Scholarships

Army 314 $9,732,682 24.8%

Navy/Marines 120 $4,209,806 10.7%

Air Force 37 $874,580 2.2%

Total: $39,333,053 100%



Outstanding Debt
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Bond Name
Issue

Date

Financing 

Purpose

Initial Debt 

Issuance

Balance as of  

June 30, 2025

Maturity 

Date

FY26 Debt 

Service

Series 2015

Revenue Bond
6/22/2015

Student Housing 

(Law Barracks)
$13,940,000 $3,725,000 4/1/2029 $1,015,003

Series 2015

Athletics Facilities Bond
6/30/2015

Stadium Skybox, 

Club Level, 

Readiness Center

$11,950,000 $5,580,000 2/1/2031 $1,080,586

Series 2021A

General Obligation

State Institution Bond

1/28/2021
Capers Hall 

Construction
$30,505,000 $26,165,000 4/1/2040 $2,358,050

Total $35,470,000 $4,453,639



Employees
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The Citadel has 1,072 full-time and temporary employees with a total 
payroll of  about $88 million.

441 Temporary Employees

119 Hourly Workers

142 Adjunct Faculty

168 Student Workers

12 Grant Funded Workers

631 Full-Time Employees

220 Full Time Faculty

411 Full Time Staff

FY26 FTEs Authorized Vacant

State FTEs 264.61 24.98

Federal FTEs 0 0

Other FTEs 388.91 62.5

Total FTEs 653.52 87.48

Note: As reported in the system of  record on November 1, 2025.



Senior Administration Demographics
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81%

11%

4%
4%

Senior Administration by Race

White, Non-Hispanic Black, Non-Hispanic

Other Did Not Disclose

70%

30%

Senior Administration by Gender

Male Female



Faculty/Staff  Demographics
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79%

12%

4% 4% 0.2% 1.0%

FTE Faculty/Staff  by Race

White, Non-Hispanic Black, Non-Hispanic

Asian/Pacific Is Hispanic

American Indian Did Not Disclose

58%

42%

FTE Faculty/Staff  by Gender

Male Female



Open Capital Projects

35

H09- Capital Projects Status Amount Balance Source of  Funds

9611
Academic Building Replacement 

(Capers Hall)

Phase II approved;

Construction complete;

in closeout/warranty

$67,074,358 $1,329,456

State Institution Bonds, Capital Improvement 

Fees, Institutional Capital Project, Capital 

Reserve Funds & Gifts

9612 Bastin Hall-School of  Business

Phase II approved;

Construction complete; 

in closeout/warranty

$25,840,000 $174,365 Gifts

9618 Daniel Library HVAC Replacement

Phase II approved; 

Construction complete;

in closeout/warranty

$3,050,000 $51,900 Gifts

9622 Byrd Hall Renovation

Phase II approved; 

Construction complete; 

in closeout/warranty

$2,500,000 $42,616 Capital Reserve Funds

9623 Stevens Barracks Renovation
Phase II approved; 

under construction
$23,962,000 $470,804

Barracks Reserve Funds, State Appropriations, 

Institutional Capital Projects 

9624
Fire Pump & Water Tank 

Replacement

Phase II approved; 

under construction
$2,550,000 $34,952

State Appropriations (Maintenance), 

Institutional Capital Projects 

9625 Engineering Replacement Building Phase II approved $83,765,200 $78,029,045
Appropriated State Proviso 118.19, Capital 

Reserve Fund, Excess Debt Service, Gifts

1 of 2



Open Capital Projects
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H09- Capital Projects Status Amount Balance Source of  Funds

9626
Krause School of  Leadership and 

Ethics Reno/Addition

Phase II approved;

under construction
$3,753,270 $261,138

Gifts, Institutional Capital Project, Annual 

Asset Management, Rollover-Provost, 

Leadership Lab, Faculty Excellence

9627
Johnson Hagood Stadium East 

Stands Reconstruction
Phase II approved $6,400,000 $4,883,332 Gifts, Parking Reserves 

9628 Reno of  Workforce Housing Phase II approved $3,000,000 $2,735,177
Appropriate State Funds (FY25 Proviso 

118.20), Capital Reserve Funds

9629
Duckett Hall Renovation-Utility 

Upgrades
Phase II approved $3,000,000 $2,793,634

Capital Reserve Funds, Appropriate State 

Funds (Nonrecurring proviso 118.20)  

2 of 2



• The Citadel developed a Capital Renewal program over ten years ago

• Completed an analysis of  all E&G, Auxiliary, Athletics and Barracks on campus

• Provided a clear picture of  condition, remaining life expectancy and projected costs

• Established the immediate maintenance needs and long-term funding levels required to keep The Citadel’s facilities and infrastructure in good 

condition

• Updated third-party Capital Renewal assessments have been completed since 2020 

• 2026 Capital Renewal

• In addition to Capital projects included in the CPIP, The Citadel typically allocates $1.5-2.0M for Capital Renewal

• In FY26, The Citadel will spend $1.5M on Capital Renewal projects and an additional $9.1M on maintenance needs (in-house labor & 

projects).

• The Capital Renewal E&G Facility Condition Index for The Citadel remains at 70.

• The Citadel’s 2026 E&G Capital Renewal needs a total of $115M.  80% of  current E&G need is $92M.

• The Citadel needs an additional $2.1M in recurring Capital Renewal funding to bring our Facility Condition Index up to 80 over the next 10 

years.

37

Capital Renewal





SC House of Representatives 
Ways and Means
Higher Education 

Subcommittee
January 21, 2026



South Carolina Education Lottery
Game Revenue FY21 – FY26

(July - December)
(amounts in millions)



Total Sales Current Fiscal Year
Total Sales Prior Fiscal Year



$1.8B PB Run

$980M MM Run $1.7B PB Run



FY 26

• $1.8B run ended 9/6/25 and 
contributed $47M in sales 
and $20M transfer

• $980M run ended 11/14/25 
and contributed $26M in 
sales and $11M in transfer

• $1.7B run ended 12/24/25 
and contributed $47M in 
sales and $22M in transfer

• $53M in transfer YTD

FY 25

• $1.2B run ended 12/27/24 
and contributed $25M in 
sales and $11M in transfer

• $11M in transfer YTD

FY 24

• 1.0B run ended 7/19/23 and 
contributed $18M to sales 
and $8M to transfer

• $1.7B run ended 10/11/23 
and contributed $41M in 
sales and $17M in transfer

• $25M in transfer YTD

Jackpot Runs FY26, FY25, FY24



South Carolina Education Lottery
Transfers FY21 – F26

(July - December)
(amounts in millions)



FY 2026 Transfers & BEA 
Estimates

•  At this point last year, we had transferred $276.3 million 
(including $12.8 million in Unclaimed Prizes).  This year 
we have transferred $323.1 million (including $14.6 
million in Unclaimed Prizes). 

• YTD up $46.8M, or 17% from same time last year. 

• Total transfer last year was $546.8M.

• Current estimate with the BEA is $518.2M.

• Considering an upward revision in February once 
January results are complete.



Debit Sales



Proviso 3.8

• Due to Proviso 3.8 in the FY25-26 State Budget, Lottery 
retailers could begin accepting debit cards for lottery 
sales on 7/1/25. 

• Out of 4,030 retailers, about 57% or 2,305 accept debit 
cards.

• SCEL is most interested in debit card sales that are 
increasing our net proceeds, rather than those replacing 
cash sales. 



Active Retailers Sales By Fiscal Week



Debit Retailers Sales By Fiscal Week



Non-Debit Retailers Sales By Fiscal Week



Lottery Debit Sales

• Our debit card retailers are up an additional 7.5% over those who 
do not accept debit cards. 

• This amounts to approximately $48.5M in Sales and $11.6M in 
Transfer Value this year so far. 

• SCEL anticipates that these numbers will continue to increase as 
more retailers begin accepting debit cards and consumer 
awareness of accepting debit cards increases. 

• We have about 819 retailers along interstates.

• Those accepting debit cards are up 74% in our national games (PB 
& MM), while those not accepting debit cards are up 53%. This is 
an additional 21% sales increase for those accepting debit cards. 

• Those accepting debit cards are up 18% in our Instant (“Scratch”) 
games, while those not accepting debit cards are up 10%. This is 
an additional 8% sales increase for those accepting debit cards.



% Sales Increase FY26 vs FY25
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Questions?



Per SECTION 59-150-60: During the second and subsequent years of operation 
of the lottery, the amount spent on advertising must not exceed one percent of the 
previous year’s gross sales.

Per SECTION 59-150-350:  Annual administrative expenses must not exceed 
fifteen percent of gross lottery revenues for the year, including lottery retailer 
commissions and incentives.

Advertising and OPEX Thresholds



Unclaimed Prizes since 2020
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